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IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION FOUR

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT,

VS.

YEVGENY SELIVANOV ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS.

APPELLANT SELIVANOV’S OPENING BRIEF

INTRODUCTION

Defendant and Appellant Yevgeny (Eugene) Selivanov appeals from

a verdict and judgment finding him guilty of eighteen counts of violating

Penal Code section 504, Penal Code section 186.10(a), and Revenue and

Taxation Code section 19705(a). (27CT 5337-5339.)1 The trial court

subsequently ordered Mr. Selivanov to pay restitution, sentenced Mr.

Selivanov to four years and eight months in state prison, remanded him to

custody, and denied his request for bail pending appeal.

1 The Clerk’s Transcript (hereinafter, “CT”) in this case consists of 27
volumes. For the Court’s convenience, each cite to the record begins with
the number of the volume to which the citation is made.
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These eighteen counts of conviction are what remain of the forty

counts that were charged in the Amended Complaint.2 Several of the

original counts were abandoned by the People during the course of the

preliminary hearing, several more counts were dismissed by the trial court

under Penal Code section 995, one count resulted in an acquittal at trial,

and several more counts—including all of the counts alleging violations of

Penal Code section 424—were reversed on Mr. Selivanov’s motion for a

new trial, based on the trial court’s finding that the jury received erroneous

instructions concerning the section 424 charges.3

As explained in detail below, Mr. Selivanov’s remaining convictions

should be reversed. With respect to the counts of conviction under Penal

Code section 504, the thin record developed by the prosecution in support

of the unique elements of this embezzlement statute does not adequately

2 The case concerns Mr. Selivanov’s work as the executive director of
Alternative Schools, Inc., the non-profit corporation that operated Ivy
Academia Charter School. Mr. Selivanov and his wife—Co-Appellant
Tatyana Berkovich—founded Ivy Academia in 2004 and ran it to great
success. But in 2006, the Los Angeles Unified School District’s
(“LAUSD”) Office of Inspector General (“LAUSD-OIG”) began an
investigation into Ivy Academia’s finances. The investigation focused on
possible misappropriation of public funds, in violation of Penal Code
section 424. Four years later, the prosecution, working with LAUSD-OIG,
filed a criminal case against Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich, alleging
violations of Penal Code section 424 and adding a number of
embezzlement charges—each mirroring the misappropriation allegations
made under Penal Code section 424. The prosecution also added secondary
money laundering and tax violations largely flowing from the theft
allegations.
3 The trial court’s order to retry all Penal Code section 424 charges is the
subject of the People’ concurrent appeal in Court of Appeal Case No.
B255166. The People’s opening brief in that concurrent appeal was filed
September 30, 2014.
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support Mr. Selivanov’s convictions.4 Likewise, the convictions should be

reversed due to a number of prejudicial errors made by the trial court during

trial and at sentencing. Finally, the trial court’s restitution determination

was in error, due to both legal and evidentiary failings.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Appellant Yevgeny (Eugene) Selivanov and his wife, Co-Appellant

Tatyana Berkovich, were charged in an information alleging violations of

Penal Code sections 424 and 504 relating to their work as the executive

director and president of Alternative Schools, Inc., the non-profit

corporation that operated Ivy Academia Charter School, as well as related

money laundering and tax violations related to the same conduct. (16CT

2691.) The chart below lists the various counts, the defendants charged in

each count, and their dispositions. Because some counts were abandoned at

the preliminary hearing or dismissed as a result of the Penal Code section

995 motions, the remaining counts were renumbered for purposes of the

verdict forms. Following the format used in the brief previously filed by

Respondent in the related People’s appeal, the counts are referred herein by

the number used in the information. Below is a chart listing the original

counts and their dispositions:

4 At trial, the prosecution devoted the lion’s share of its evidentiary
presentation (in terms of both documents and testimony) in support of its
Penal Code section 424 theory: that Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich used
Ivy Academia’s funds—which the prosecution claimed were “public”—
inappropriately, given their purported “public” nature. Relatively little
evidence was dedicated to proving the unique elements of the
embezzlement charges: the fraudulent appropriation of property by a person
to whom it has been entrusted.
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COUNT CHARGE DEFENDANT(S) RESOLUTION NEW
TRIAL
GRANT

1 Pen. C. § 424(a)
Misappropriation
of Public Funds

Both Convicted by
Jury

x

2 Pen. C. § 504
Embezzlement by
Pub./Pvt. Ofcr.

Both Convicted by
Jury

3 Pen. C. § 424(a)
Misappropriation
of Public Funds

Both Dismissed/995

4 Pen. C. § 504
Embezzlement by
Pub./Pvt. Ofcr.

Both Dismissed/995

5 Pen. C. § 424(a)
Misappropriation
of Public Funds

Both Dismissed/995

6 Pen. C. § 504
Embezzlement by
Pub./Pvt. Ofcr.

Both Dismissed/995

7 Pen. C. § 424(a)
Misappropriation
of Public Funds

Both Convicted by
Jury

x

8 Pen. C. § 504
Embezzlement by
Pub./Pvt. Ofcr.

Both Selivanov
convicted by
Jury

9 Pen. C. § 424(a)
Misappropriation
of Public Funds

Selivanov Dismissed/995

10 Pen. C. § 504
Embezzlement by
Pub./Pvt. Ofcr.

Selivanov Dismissed/995

11 Pen. C. § 424(a)
Misappropriation
of Public Funds

Selivanov Convicted by
Jury

x

12 Abandoned at PH; not included in information
13 Abandoned at PH; not included in information
14 Abandoned at PH; not included in information
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COUNT CHARGE DEFENDANT(S) RESOLUTION NEW
TRIAL
GRANT

15 Abandoned at PH; not included in information
16 Abandoned at PH; not included in information
17 Abandoned at PH; not included in information
18 Pen. C. § 424(a)

Misappropriation
of Public Funds

Selivanov Convicted by
Jury

x

19 Pen. C. § 504
Embezzlement by
Pub./Pvt. Ofcr.

Selivanov Convicted by
Jury

20 Pen. C. § 186.10
(a) Money
Laundering

Selivanov Acquitted by
Jury

21 Pen. C. § 424(a)
Misappropriation
of Public Funds

Selivanov Convicted by
Jury

x

22 Pen. C. § 504
Embezzlement by
Pub./Pvt. Ofcr.

Selivanov Convicted by
Jury

23 Pen. C. § 186.10
(a) Money
Laundering

Selivanov Convicted by
Jury

24 Pen. C. § 424 (a)
Misappropriation
of Public Funds

Selivanov Convicted by
Jury

x

25 Pen. C. § 504
Embezzlement by
Pub./Pvt. Ofcr.

Selivanov Convicted by
Jury

26 Pen. C. § 186.10
(a) Money
Laundering

Selivanov Convicted by
Jury
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COUNT CHARGE DEFENDANT(S) RESOLUTION NEW
TRIAL
GRANT

27 R & T § 19705(a)
Filing False Tax
Return

Both Selivanov
convicted by
Jury;
Berkovich
convicted of
lesser included;
ultimately
dismissed
against
Berkovich

28 R & T § 19705(a)
Filing False Tax
Return

Both Same as above

29 R & T § 19705(a)
Filing False Tax
Return

Both Same as above

30 R & T § 19705(a)
Filing False Tax
Return

Both Same as above

31 R & T § 19705(a)
Filing False Tax
Return

Both Same as above

32 R & T § 19705(a)
Filing False Tax
Return

Selivanov Convicted by
Jury

33 R & T § 19705(a)
Filing False Tax
Return

Selivanov Convicted by
Jury

34 R & T § 19705(a)
Filing False Tax
Return

Selivanov Convicted by
Jury

35 R & T § 19705(a)
Filing False Tax
Return

Selivanov Convicted by
Jury

36 R & T § 19705(a)
Filing False Tax
Return

Selivanov Convicted by
Jury

37 Abandoned at PH; not included in information
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COUNT CHARGE DEFENDANT(S) RESOLUTION NEW
TRIAL
GRANT

38 Gov. C. § 87100
and § 91000
Conflict of
Interest

Berkovich Abandoned at
995

39 Pen. C. § 424(a)
Misappropriation
of Public Funds

Both Selivanov x

40 Pen. C. § 504
Embezzlement by
Pub./Pvt. Ofcr.

Both Selivanov
convicted by
Jury

In addition, as to Mr. Selivanov, the jury found true the allegation

pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.6, subdivision (a)(1), that the total

loss in counts 2, 8, 19, 22, 25, and 40, inclusive, exceeded $65,000. (24CT

4520.)

On October 4, 2013, the trial court granted Appellants’ motion for a

new trial as to the felony misappropriation convictions (Pen. Code, § 424)

in counts 1, 7, 11, 18, 21, 24, and 39. (27CT 5324.)

Also on October 4, 2013, Mr. Selivanov was sentenced to four years,

eight months in prison calculated as the upper term of three years for the

embezzlement conviction in count 8 (Pen. Code, § 504), an additional one

year for the enhancement in count 8 (Pen. Code, § 12022.6, subd. (a)), and

eight months (1/3 the middle term) for the money laundering conviction in

count 26 (Pen. Code, § 186.10, subd. (a).) Concurrent terms were imposed

an all other counts of conviction. (7CT 5337-38.)

Mr. Selivanov was also ordered to pay $720 in court operations

assessment fees (Pen. Code, § 1465.8), $540 in criminal conviction

assessments (Gov. Code, § 70373), and was ordered to pay a $5,000
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restitution fine (Pen. Code, § 1202.4) and a $5,000 parole revocation fine

(Pen. Code, § 1202.45), which was stayed pending the successful

completion of parole. (27CT 5338.) At the request of the prosecution, and

over defense objection, the trial court made a finding that, pursuant to Penal

Code section 514, this case involved public funds. (27CT 5324.)

On November 15, 2013, a contested restitution hearing was held.

(5CT 5333-44.) Mr. Selivanov was ordered liable for $227,895.15 in direct

victim restitution.5 (5CT 5344; 1ACT6 89.)

On December 16, 2013, further restitution proceedings were held,

and Mr. Selivanov was order to pay an additional $43,899 in victim

restitution to the Franchise Tax Board. (1ACT 214.) Also on December

16, 2013, both Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich’s motions to correct their

sentences by striking the finding under Penal Code section 514 were

denied.7 (1ACT 214; 1ACT 215.)

Mr. Selivanov filed a timely notice of appeal on November 15, 2013,

and filed an amended notice of appeal including reference to the orders of

December 16, 2013, on February 10, 2014. (5CT 5347; 1ACT 220.)

The People have appealed the order granting a new trial, and that

appeal is now pending in the related appeal before this court, originally

filed as Case Number B255166. The matters have been consolidated by

this court for purposes of briefing, oral argument, and decision.8

5 The entirety of the restitution order is challenged in Argument VIII,
post.
6 Augmented Clerk’s Transcript. (Hereinafter, “ACT.”)
7 This finding is challenged herein in Argument X, post.
8 The People’s opening brief was filed on September 30, 2014. Mr.
Selivanov’s response addressing the new trial grant will be separately filed.
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STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY

The judgment from which Mr. Selivanov appeals is final, and is

appealable pursuant to Penal Code section 1237.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

This case revolves around Mr. Selivanov’s work with Ivy Academia

Charter School—a high-achieving independent charter school of over 1,100

students in the San Fernando Valley that Mr. Selivanov and his wife—Ms.

Berkovich—founded and (until the filing of the underlying case) ran to

great success. (4RT 1423; Ex. 2 at pp. iv, 1-4.)9 Mr. Selivanov was Ivy

Academia’s executive director. (13RT 4279-80.) Ms. Berkovich was Ivy

Academia’s president. (13RT 4280.)

A. The Entities Involved: Ivy Academia Charter School,
Alternative Schools, Inc., eGeneration/Academy Just for
Kids LLC10

1. Ivy Academia Charter School

Ivy Academia was started by Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich to

provide a quality public school education with an emphasis on

entrepreneurship. (Ex. 1 at p. 3.) The original charter school application

was submitted in October 2003. (Id. at p. 1.)

Ivy Academia opened its doors to students in September 2004. (4RT

1539; Ex. 73 at p. 11.) Despite California’s budget woes, Ivy Academia

was able to offer: (1) small class sizes with a low student-to-teacher ratio;

9 The Reporter’s Transcript (hereinafter, “RT”) in this case consists of 22
volumes. For the Court’s convenience, each cite to the record begins with
the number of the volume to which the citation is made.
10 Understanding which entities were involved in the alleged criminal acts,
and their private or public nature, is important to the Court’s evaluation of
the pertinent issues in this appeal.
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and, (2) academic enrichment classes such as music appreciation and

foreign language instruction (Spanish, French, Mandarin and Russian)

beginning in the first grade. (Ex. 2 at pp. 1-6). Ivy Academia petitioned for

a renewed charter in July 2007. (4RT 1586, Ex. 2.) In June 2008, based on

its successful first five years, Ivy Academia’s petition for renewal was

approved by LAUSD and its charter renewed for five more years.11 (4RT

1529-30; 15RT 4819, 4649.)

Ivy Academia was regularly audited by the Charter Schools Division

of LAUSD, and those audits included site visits, interviews with staff,

parents, management, and board members, with a focus on governance and

fiscal management. (4RT 1424, 1526-27; 1630-33, 14RT 4690-91.)

For all years in question, Ivy Academia was also audited by two

independent accounting firms—first, by Anderson, Satuloff, Machado and

Mendelsohn, CPAs, and, later, by Vicenti, Lloyd, and Stutzman LLP. Both

of these independent accounting firms were approved to be charter school

auditors by the California State Controller. (4RT 1587-92.) These

independent accounting firms prepared publicly available, annual audited

financial statements for Ivy Academia. (See Ex. 73 [FY 2005 Statement];

Ex. 202 [FY 2006 Statement]; Ex. 205 [FY 2007 Statement], Ex. 74 (FY

11 As a charter school authorizer, LAUSD may grant an initial petition to
operate a charter school for a period of up to five years. (4RT 1529-30.)
When the initial period expires, a charter school may petition its authorizer
for renewal of its charter. (Ibid.) In 2006, LAUSD-OIG began
investigating Ivy Academia’s finances, including allegations of improper
charges on an American Express card used by Ivy Academia. (4RT 1583,
1586.) Nevertheless, in 2008, LAUSD reviewed and approved Ivy
Academia’s renewal petition and granted its charter for five more years.
(Ibid.)
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2008 Statement]; Ex. 250 [FY 2009 Statement]; Ex. 251 [FY 2010

Statement].) The annual audits were mandatory. (4RT 1587-88.)

2. Alternative Schools, Inc., Ivy Preschool and
Alternative Schools Foundation, Inc.

Alternative Schools, Inc. is the non-profit public benefit corporation

that operates Ivy Academia, and the owner of the funds Mr. Selivanov

supposedly embezzled.12 Alternative Schools, Inc. was established on May

11, 2004 (after the charter school petition was submitted to and approved

by LAUSD) for the purpose of operating Ivy Academia. (Ex. 6.) Aside

from Ivy Academia, the other entity that resided under the Alternative

Schools, Inc. umbrella was Ivy Preschool. Ivy Preschool opened on

September 1, 2005, and was a fee-based, non-profit preschool. (Ex. 12 at p.

1; 5RT 1941.) Alternative Schools Foundation, Inc. (“Ivy Support Fund”),

also a non-profit public benefit cooperation, was established in October

2005 to collect private donations and operate various programs for the

benefit of Ivy Academia. (Ex. 10.) Alternative Schools, Inc., Ivy

Preschool, Ivy Support Fund, and Ivy Academia, were all governed by the

same board of directors. (10RT 3448-49.)

3. Academy Just for Kids LLC and eGeneration LLC

Academy Just for Kids LLC (“AJFK LLC”) was a private entity that

operated a for-profit preschool (AJFK Preschool), summer camp, and after-

school program. (5RT 1832-33.) AJFK LLC was owned and operated by

Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich. (Ex. 5.) AJFK Preschool was opened in

12 The vast majority of charter schools in California have been organized
as non-profit corporations. (17RT 5444.)
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2000 and was closed August 31, 2005 (a year after Ivy Academia opened).

(Ibid.) At the time AJFK Preschool closed, Ivy Preschool—a separate,

unrelated entity—was opened under the Alternative Schools, Inc. umbrella.

(17RT 5443-45; Ex. 12 at p. 1.)

In addition, in 2005, the entity that operated AJFK Preschool—

AJFK LLC—changed its name to eGeneration LLC (“eGeneration”). (Ex.

5 at p. 2; 6RT 2203.) The change in name did not affect the company’s

ownership; it was still owned by Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich. (Ex. 5

at p. 5; 9RT 3039; 10RT 3399, 8RT 246.) AJFK LLC, AJFK Preschool,

and eGeneration were private entities, separate and apart from Alternative

Schools, Inc., Ivy Preschool, Ivy Support Fund, and Ivy Academia. (6RT

2214-15.)

B. The Challenged Actions

1. The American Express Card Expenditures

During his tenure at Ivy Academia, Mr. Selivanov used an American

Express credit card (“AMEX Card”) for expenses connected with Ivy

Academia. (9RT 3051.) The prosecution challenged Ivy Academia’s

payment of some of Mr. Selivanov’s AMEX Card charges as

embezzlement (count 2). The gist of the prosecution’s claim was that Mr.

Selivanov fraudulently appropriated Ivy Academia’s property when Ivy

Academia paid American Express for certain purchases Mr. Selivanov

made with the AMEX Card. In particular, the prosecution challenged Mr.

Selivanov’s use of the AMEX Card to pay for business meals and teacher

appreciation events between the years 2005 and 2010, which were then paid
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for by Ivy Academia.13 (9RT 3053-54; Ex. 17 [highlighting in yellow

amounts “disallowed”].)

To support its allegations regarding the AMEX Card, the

prosecution called Connie De Los Santos, a financial analyst at LAUSD-

OIG and a CPA.14 (9RT 3022-23.) Ms. De Los Santos testified that she

reviewed Ivy Academia’s records, including American Express credit card

statements, vendor credit card receipts, and Ivy Academia expense reports,

and created a compilation of all the AMEX Card charges from January

2005 to January 2010. (9RT 3047; Ex. 17.) She then highlighted in yellow

each purchase she deemed to be an inappropriate use of Ivy Academia’s

funds given the funds’ purported “public” nature. (9RT 3053-54; 10RT

3389-91.)

Ms. De Los Santos testified as to which AMEX Card purchases were

inappropriate based on certain pre-determined criteria that she had devised.

Ms. De Los Santos inexplicably disallowed all meals charged by Mr.

Selivanov to the AMEX Card, unless the meal accompanied a business

meeting lasting more than five hours, or unless the meal was related to a

conference taking place away from Los Angeles. (10RT 3437-38.) She

also disallowed all teacher appreciation events charged to the AMEX Card

unless the event had a specifically delineated professional development

component. (11RT 3659-60.)

13 The issue at trial was not whether these were, in fact, business-related
meals and teacher appreciation events, but whether Ivy Academia’s funds
should have been used to pay for them.
14 Ms. De Los Santos was a category “G” CPA. As such, she could not
sign-off on audit reports. (11RT 3660.) Her experience auditing charter
schools was limited to two schools, including Ivy Academia. (10RT 3391.)
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Ms. De Los Santos could not cite to any particular document—any

rule, regulation, or statute—that informed her decision to disallow these

business-related meals and teacher appreciation events,15 but noted that she

did so because, in her opinion, the funds used to pay for the meals were

“public funds,” and those, again, in her opinion, could not be used to pay

for business-related meals and teacher appreciation events outside of the

restrictions she had set. (Ibid.; 10RT 3414-20.)16

The prosecution also presented testimony from Marina

Pilyavskaya—Ivy Academia’s bookkeeper. (5RT 1815.) Ms. Pilyavskaya

explained Ivy Academia’s process for review and approval of the AMEX

Card expenses. She testified that when she received the monthly AMEX

Card statement from American Express, she typed-up an itemized expense

report according to the purchases reflected on the AMEX Card statement.

She then asked Mr. Selivanov for his credit card receipts, again, per the

AMEX Card statement. (5RT 1852-53; 1937-38.) Once she received the

receipts from Mr. Selivanov, Ms. Pilyavskaya attached them to the itemized

expense report that she had typed up and submitted them both to Ivy

15 Accordingly, it was undisputed at trial that no document existed that put
Mr. Selivanov on notice as to Ms. De Los Santos’ arbitrary restrictions.
16 Patricia Smith, Executive Director of Business and Finance for the Los
Angeles County Office of Education (“LACOE”), who also testified for the
prosecution, presented a different standard for the use of public funds.
According to Ms. Smith, use of public funds is proper when it is
“reasonable, necessary, allowable, and allocable.” (4RT 1682-83.) Ms.
Smith indicated that the application of her standard is context-dependent,
and requires information as to the particular expense to determine whether
it was “reasonable, necessary, allowable, and allocable.” (4RT 1694-96.)
As explained above, Ms. De Los Santos did not use Ms. Smith’s standard
when preparing her chart of “disallowed” expenditures.
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Academia’s board member (and board treasurer) Arthur Sarkisian, for

approval. (5RT 1853.) Only once the expenses were approved by Mr.

Sarkisian was the check to American Express issued. (5RT 1929.)17

Although Ivy Academia kept these itemized expense reports and the

corresponding American Express statements and receipts in monthly

packets, they were separated by the prosecution and provided to the jury as

isolated exhibits. (See 5RT 1937-38 and compare Ex. 216 with Exs. 19-20.)

Ms. Pilyavskaya also testified that, as part of Ivy Academia’s

mandatory annual audit, Ivy Academia’s independent auditors requested

and received all documentation related to the American Express charges.

Ms. Pilyavskaya provided the independent auditors with all the American

Express statements and the associated purchase receipts, as well as other

documents the auditors requested, including board of directors’ minutes,

contracts, bank statements, payroll documents, invoices, and checks. (5RT

1930-34.) Ms. Pilyavskaya testified that she never kept anything from the

independent auditors, nor was she ever instructed to do so by Mr.

Selivanov. (Ibid.)

Finally, the jury heard testimony from Aaron Eairleywine, a charter

school financial overseer with the Charter Schools Division of LAUSD,

who was responsible for the financial oversight of Ivy Academia. (4RT

17 Ms. Pilyavskaya also testified that when generating the expense reports
she would associate a QuickBooks “account code” with each purchase. She
would then note the “account code” on the expense report, along with the
date of purchase, place of purchase, an explanation, and the amount. (5RT
1937-38; Ex. 216 at p. 3.) She would also make a corresponding entry in
Ivy Academia’s QuickBooks for each purchase. (5RT 1938.) Ivy
Academia used QuickBooks as its general accounting software. (5RT
1818.)
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1421.) Mr. Eairleywine testified that throughout the time he was

responsible for Ivy Academia’s financial oversight, the school never

received a rating lower than proficient for its financial operations—the

second highest available rating. (4RT 1632.) Mr. Eairleywine also testified

that he was aware, as early as 2006, that the AMEX Card was used to pay

for various meals. (4RT 1583.) Nonetheless, Mr. Eairleywine never

informed Mr. Selivanov that there was any concern within LAUSD

regarding these AMEX Card expenditures, and never told Mr. Selivanov to

stop making them, even when Ivy Academia’s charter was up for renewal.

(4RT 1584, 1587.)

2. The Founders’ Start-Up Loan and Its Repayment

In contrast to traditional public schools in LAUSD, newly-

established independent charter schools18 do not have access to the public

coffer to finance their cash flow needs ahead of the charter school’s

opening.19 (4RT 1426, 1520-21, 1602-4.) With no upfront access to public

financing, Ivy Academia was initially funded by Mr. Selivanov and Ms.

Berkovich, who used their own funds to purchase the equipment and

18 “Independent” charter schools are distinguished from “dependent”
charter schools, which operate under the jurisdiction of the authorizing
school district. (14RT 4691.) Independent charter schools (as their name
suggests) enjoy more independence and flexibility in their operation, when
compared to dependent charter schools. (4RT 1566-67.)
19 On September 9, 2004, the beginning of its first academic year, Ivy
Academia received a $250,000 loan from the California Department of
Education. Ivy Academia was required to repay this loan within five years,
which it did. Loan repayments were automatically deducted by the State
Controller’s Office from the Ivy State School Fund apportionments. (Ex. 73
at p. 16; Ex. 16 at p. 1; 4RT 1539-40.)
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materials necessary to start a school from the ground up.20 (5RT 1876-77;

7RT 2435-36.) The expenditures made by Mr. Selivanov and Ms.

Berkovich to start Ivy Academia were formalized into an unsecured note,

which was approved by Ivy Academia’s board of directors on August 26,

2004, with Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich recusing themselves from the

vote. (10RT 3331-32; Ex. 13 at pp. 13-15; Ex. 43).

Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich’s start-up expenditures were later

reviewed by Ivy Academia’s independent auditors as part of their annual

audit (5RT 1953-54; 10RT 3462; Ex. 254), and the resulting debt to Mr.

Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich—which was referred to during trial as the

“Start-Up Loan”—was recorded in Ivy Academia’s QuickBooks. (Ex. 39 at

p. 2; 5RT 1906-7.)

Similarly, Ivy Academia initially had no funds to pay the salaries of

Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich for the first year of operation. As such,

Ivy Academia’s board of directors voted to defer payment of their salaries

to a later date; again—with Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich recusing

themselves from the vote. (7RT 2484-85; Ex. 13 at p. 17; Ex. 73 at p. 17.)

This debt (the deferred salary) was likewise recorded in Ivy Academia’s

books. (Ex. 213; 5RT 1944-45.)

Ivy Academia kept track of its debts to Mr. Selivanov and Ms.

Berkovich in three QuickBooks accounts. During trial, these three

QuickBooks accounts were referred to as “IOUs.” (5RT 1944-45; 4RT

20 The start-up funds were used, for example, to turn one location—the De
Soto facility—from a public storage space to a working school. (5RT
1876.) Before the De Soto facility was built out using the Start-Up Loan,
the school rented hotel rooms and a church to house and educate the
students. (5RT 1914-15.)
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1397.) These three QuickBooks accounts—or IOUs—were: Due to

Academy (account #9671, which tracked repayment of the Start-Up Loan);

Due to eGeneration (account #9674, which tracked repayment of the Start-

Up Loan and subsequent short-term debts to Mr. Selivanov and Ms.

Berkovich); and Due to Management (account #9672, which tracked Mr.

Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich’s deferred salaries). (5RT 1944-45; 8RT

2735; Exs. 39, 29, 213.)

Once Ivy Academia began receiving funds from the State of

California, it began repaying its debts to Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich.

(Exs. 39, 29, 213.) In practice, the repayment of debt took the form of

periodic withdrawals of funds by Mr. Selivanov from Ivy Academia’s bank

account, with each withdrawal recorded in Ivy Academia’s books as a

repayment against the debt. (10RT 3319-20; Exs. 39, 29, 213; 10RT 3331;

Ex. 42.) In connection with her testimony at trial, Ms. De Los Santos

reviewed these withdrawals and (along with LAUSD-OIG Investigator

Michael Atkinson) prepared a chart summarizing them. (9RT 3098-99; 7RT

2435-39; Ex. 38A.21) Here, again, Ms. De Los Santos disallowed, after the

fact, some of the expenditures Mr. Selivanov made as part of the Start-Up

21 An early version of Ms. De Los Santos’s chart was first created for the
purposes of the preliminary hearing. (See 20CT 3750-51 [Prelim. Hr’g Ex.
253].) Since then, and as a result of cross examination by the defense, it
has gone through numerous changes and revisions, affecting the amounts
Mr. Selivanov supposedly embezzled from the school. (Compare, e.g.,
20CT 3750-51 [Prelim. Hr’g Ex. 253] with 20CT 3802-804 [Prelim Hr’g
Ex. 274].) At trial, the chart was first marked for identification (and
distributed to the jury) as Exhibit 38. (7RT 2435, 2590.) But as Ms. De
Los Santos was testifying, it was discovered that she had made several
mistakes when preparing the chart. (10RT 3396-98.) A corrected chart—
Exhibit 38A—was therefore marked for identification instead. (10RT
3305.)
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Loan, as reflected in the charts she has prepared. (9RT 3114-15; Ex. 38A

[“Questionable” column].)

The prosecution did not allege or argue that the debt repayments to

Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich were per se improper. (4RT 1435; 10RT

3402.) Nor did the prosecution allege that the transferred amounts were

incorrectly recorded in Ivy Academia’s books. Rather, the prosecution’s

theory was that, at a certain point, Mr. Selivanov overdrew against the debt,

effectively receiving more money than he and Ms. Berkovich were owed by

Ivy Academia. (7RT 2440; 9RT 3115-17; Ex. 38A at p. 3.)

In particular, the prosecution isolated eight repayments, which Mr.

Selivanov made between August 2007 and March 2009,22 and claimed that

the first three of these repayments constituted three separate instances of

embezzlement, totaling $43,795.96 (counts 19, 22, 25), and that the last

five of these repayments constituted one instance of embezzlement, totaling

$23,000 (count 8).23 (7RT 2440-41; 8RT 2733; Exs. 29, 38A.)24

22 The challenged money transfers were: $3,795.96 on August 1, 2007;
$20,000 on November 19, 2007; $20,000 on December 1, 2007; $5,000 on
April 1, 2008; $5,000 on September 24, 2008; $5,000 on October 1, 2008;
$3,000 on December 30, 2008; and, $5,000 on March 16, 2009. (Ex. 29;
Ex. 38A.)
23 During trial, the prosecution attempted to associate the alleged $23,000
taking with the board-approved De Soto lease increase. (20RT 6359-60).
However, during his testimony, LAUSD-OIG Investigator Atkinson
insisted that the evidence does not indicate that those funds were associated
with any rent payments. Rather, he testified that they were “just
payments.” (8RT 2733.)
24 The prosecution also tacked three counts of money laundering in
violation of Penal Code section 186.10(a) to each of the first three
withdrawals, as Mr. Selivanov eventually transferred the repayments into
his personal account (counts 20, 23, 26). The jury acquitted Mr. Selivanov
of count 20 as the amount transferred was lower than $5,000. (24CT 4501.)
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In reality, however, Mr. Selivanov did not overdraw against his and

Ms. Berkovich’s debt. As the evidence at trial showed, Mr. Selivanov’s

“overdraft” was artificially created by the prosecution’s witnesses—namely

Ms. De Los Santos and Mr. Atkinson—and their decision to only consider

two of Ivy Academia’s three “IOU” accounts in determining the amount

owed to Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich. Specifically, when calculating

Ivy Academia’s debt to Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich, and in creating

Exhibit 38A, Ms. De Los Santos and Mr. Atkinson only combined the debts

reflected in the “Due to Academy” account and in the “Due to eGeneration”

account. They expressly declined to include in their analysis the debt

reflected in the third “IOU”—the “Due to Management” account—the debt

that represented the deferred salaries for Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich.

(10RT 3399-401; 8RT 2738-41.)

On cross examination, Ms. De Los Santos admitted that, in the

course of work for the prosecution, she had also performed an analysis of

Ivy Academia’s debt to Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich’s by considering

all three IOU accounts. (10RT 3401) She further admitted that when

combining the debt from all three accounts, there were in fact no transfers

by Mr. Selivanov in excess of the debt—in other words, there were no

takings. (Ibid.)25 Ms. De Los Santos did not provide that analysis to the

defense prior to trial. (Ibid.)

25 Mr. Rutherford: Well, if you ran the numbers then, you learned, did
you not, that if all three of those IOU’s were
combined, that there wouldn’t be a taking as set
forth in any of the counts 6 through 14, correct?

Ms. De Los Santos: That’s correct.

(10RT 3401.)
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Moreover, the defense elicited expert testimony, from forensic

accountant Jan Goren of Goren, Marcus, Masino & Marsh, CPAs, that

confirmed that when Mr. Selivanov made the eight repayments in question,

Ivy Academia owed Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich more money than

the transfers reflected. (17RT 5498-504; Exs. 315, 316 [charts

summarizing true amounts owed to Selivanov].)

3. The Capital Improvement Loan and Its Repayment

In 2006, Ivy Academia borrowed $600,000 from Western

Commercial Bank to pay for tenant improvements at its 6051 De Soto

facility (the “Western Commercial Bank Loan”). (Ex. 31; Ex. 13 at p. 46.)

That loan was personally guaranteed by Mr. Selivanov—at no additional

cost to Ivy Academia. (Ex. 31 at pp. 11-14.)

The De Soto facility was originally made available to Ivy Academia

for use through the help of AJFK LLC and Mr. Selivanov and Ms.

Berkovich, as the facility’s landlord was not willing to lease the facility

directly to Ivy Academia, given that Ivy Academia had no financial track

record. (Ex. 13 at p. 45; 8RT 2868-69.) AJFK LLC (Mr. Selivanov and

Ms. Berkovich’s private company) therefore leased the facility for ten

years, and Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich (as part of AJFK LLC’s lease)

personally guaranteed that the rent would be paid. (Ex. 25.) The lease was

not between the landlord and Ivy Academia. In fact, at no time was Ivy

Academia in a direct lessee-lessor relationship with the landlord (8RT

2861, 2869), a point often obfuscated by the prosecution when claiming Ivy

Academia had a ten-year lease for the De Soto facility. (See, e.g., 20RT

6358 [closing argument].)
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From 2004 until 2007, AJFK LLC assigned the De Soto lease to Ivy

Academia “at cost,” with no additional compensation for the risk that AJFK

LCC (and, based on their guarantee, Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich)

undertook.26 (Ex. 26; Ex. 13 at p. 45.)

On October 2, 2008, Ivy Academia’s board of directors discussed

and voted on a new lease and loan arrangement that, among other things,

changed the payments for the Western Commercial Bank Loan for the

tenant improvements that had already been made to the De Soto facility.

Under the new lease and loan arrangement, eGeneration (previously known

as AJFK LLC), the company jointly owned by Mr. Selivanov and Ms.

Berkovich, assumed the Western Commercial Bank Loan in the amount of

$520,000. 27 At the same time, Ivy Academia’s lease payments to

eGeneration for use of the De Soto facility were set at 90% of market, or

$43,870.05 a month.28 (Ex. 13 at p. 46.)

26 This type of “sub-lease” arrangement is common for charter schools in
California, as many new charter schools cannot lease facilities themselves,
and resort to dependence on their founders’ financial wherewithal for this
purpose. (14RT 4663-64.)
27 As part of the deal, eGeneration received an intangible asset with a
value of $520,000. (Ex. 13 at p. 47.) The tangible physical assets—the
gym, library, and classes that were built with the Western Commercial
Bank Loan funds—were part of the property itself and continued to serve
the school. These physical assets could not be sold by the sub-lessee,
AJFK LLC. (5RT 1945-46; 8RT 2867-68; 17RT 5527.)
28 The De Soto facility’s market rent value was submitted to the board of
directors of Ivy Academia through the broker’s opinion of value of Lee &
Associates, (Ex. 13 at pp. 49-50), and confirmed at trial through the
testimony of Robert Gutzman, a licensed real-estate appraiser with the firm
CB Richard Ellis. (18RT 5813; Ex. 313 at pp. 2-3.)
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Neither Mr. Selivanov nor Ms. Berkovich participated in the vote or

the preceding board of directors’ discussion regarding the lease and loan

arrangement. (Ibid.) After the transaction was approved by the board of

directors, a contract to the same effect was drafted and signed by the

relevant parties—Alternative Schools, Inc. (the operator of Ivy Academia)

and eGeneration (Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich’s private company).

(Ex. 13 at p. 47.) Mr. Sarkisian, a member of Ivy Academia’s board of

directors (and the board’s treasurer), signed on behalf of Alternative

Schools, Inc. Mr. Selivanov signed on behalf of eGeneration. (Ibid.) The

agreement, entitled “Assignment Assumption of Lease,” was made

effective retroactively, per the board of directors’ resolution, to July 1,

2007. (Ex. 13 at p. 46.)29

Under the Assignment Assumption of Lease agreement, Ivy

Academia (the assignee) agreed to make monthly payments to eGeneration

(the assignor)—or its designee—in the amount of $43,870.05 for the use of

the De Soto facility and the lease guarantees. (Ex. 13 at p. 47.) In reality,

Ivy Academia did not pay $43,870.05 to eGeneration. Rather, Ivy

Academia paid eGeneration’s designees: making a rent payment each

month to J&N Amoroso Family Investments (eGeneration’s landlord30) and

making a loan payment each month to Western Commercial Bank. (8RT

2720-21; 17RT 5522-23.)

29 The original sub-lease for the De Soto facility, between Ivy Academia
and AJFK LLC (eGeneration), was signed on September 1, 2004 for a
period of two years. (Ex. 26 at 1.) Ivy Academia was operating the De Soto
facility without an effective lease between September 1, 2006 and July 1,
2007. (14RT 4551-52.)
30 Amoroso was not the original owner of the property, but held it under a
lease with the property’s master landlord, A.J. Levine. (8RT 2855; Ex. 24.)
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Accordingly, Ivy Academia’s payments to J&N Amoroso and

Western Commercial Bank were recorded in the school’s QuickBooks as

“rent” payments.31 (5RT 1947-48; Ex. 214.32) In other words, Ivy

Academia continued to pay Western Commercial Bank for the Loan (as it

did before), but each of those payments was deducted from Ivy Academia’s

lease liability to eGeneration for use of the De Soto facility. (12RT 3916,

3923-24; 8RT 2727-28; 17RT 5525.)33 Ivy Academia’s continued

payments to Western Commercial Bank were challenged by the prosecution

as embezzlement under count 40.

4. The Tax Violations

The prosecution charged Mr. Selivanov with filing false personal

and corporate tax returns from 2004 to 2008, in violation of Revenue and

Taxation Code section 19705(a).

The allegations concerning Mr. Selivanov’s personal tax returns

related to the substantive financial transactions challenged by the

prosecution in the other counts—in particular, Mr. Selivanov’s use of the

AMEX Card, and the repayment of the Start-Up Loan. The prosecution’s

theory was that because Mr. Selivanov did not report as income the funds

31 No allegation was made that Ivy Academia’s books contained amounts
that were incorrect.
32 Ivy Academia’s payments to J&N Amoroso were recorded in the
QuickBooks as payments to Big Valley Self Storage. (Ex. 214.) Big Valley
Self Storage was a division of J&N Amoroso. (7RT 2413.)
33 Ivy Academia’s payments to J&N Amoroso and Western Commercial
Bank did not total $43,870.05. The remaining lease liability to eGeneration
was not paid to eGeneration; instead, it was booked as debt on Ivy
Academia’s books. (12RT 3916.)
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he supposedly embezzled through his use of the AMEX Card, and because

Mr. Selivanov did not report as income the funds he obtained through the

supposed “over-repayment” of debt, he violated Revenue and Taxation

Code section 19705(a). (13RT 4243-44; Ex. 78.) Notably, the prosecution

did not allege that Mr. Selivanov had any embezzlement “income” in 2004.

(Ex. 78.) Nonetheless, it charged Mr. Selivanov with filing false personal

tax returns in 2004 as well (count 27.)

The allegations concerning Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich’s

corporate tax returns related to whether false deductions were reported by

their private company, AFJK LCC/eGeneration. Specifically, the

prosecution argued, relying on documents purporting to be portions of the

AJFK LLC/eGeneration’s QuickBooks, that certain expenses the private

company took as tax deductions were purposefully misclassified by Mr.

Selivanov and therefore falsely reported on the corporate tax returns.

(12RT 4043-50.) The resulting tax returns which contained these

deductions, the prosecution claimed, were consequently filed in violation of

Revenue and Taxation Code section 19705(a).34

Over the defense’s objections, the trial court admitted these

purported AJFK LLC/eGeneration QuickBooks into evidence, (14RT

34 The prosecution also claimed that eGeneration’s tax return for the year
2008 was materially false because $46,000 of Mr. Selivanov’s and Ms.
Berkovich’s personal income was incorrectly reported on eGeneration’s tax
returns instead of on the couple’s 2008 personal tax return where it
belonged. (13RT 4266.) However, Agent Rigoberto Salazar, the
prosecution’s tax expert, testified that this incorrect entry would not be
material in Mr. Selivanov’s case as he and Ms. Berkovich were the sole
owners of eGeneration and their personal tax returns were filed jointly as
husband and wife. (13RT 4266-67.)
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4600), even though the prosecution was unable to establish the foundation

to support any exception to the rule against hearsay.
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

A. There was insufficient substantial evidence to establish that Mr.

Selivanov’s use of the AMEX Card was fraudulent. The evidence showed

that Ivy Academia paid for Mr. Selivanov’s AMEX Card charges only after

a board member reviewed and approved the charges, pursuant to a well-

documented procedure controlled by Ivy Academia’s bookkeeper. The

conduct at issue was also examined by Ivy Academia’s independent

auditors annually, and included in Ivy Academia’s audited financial

statements submitted to its authorizer—the LAUSD.

B. There was insufficient substantial evidence to establish that Mr.

Selivanov committed embezzlement when making withdrawals to repay Ivy

Academia’s debts to him and his wife. At all times relevant to these

allegations (counts 8, 19, 22, and 25), Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich

were owed far more money by Ivy Academia than Mr. Selivanov

transferred. This simple truth counteracts the principal element the

prosecution needed to prove in order to sustain its embezzlement theory—

that Mr. Selivanov somehow deprived Ivy Academia of any of its funds.

C. There was insufficient substantial evidence to establish that Ivy

Academia’s continued payments to Western Commercial Bank constituted

embezzlement (count 40). The payments were made pursuant to a board-

approved contract; not pursuant to a trust relationship as required for an

embezzlement charge. What is more, all payments by Ivy Academia to

Western Commercial Bank after the loan was transferred to eGeneration

were no longer “loan payments” but rather were part of legitimate lease

payments to eGeneration, as Western Commercial Bank was made a

designee of eGeneration for payment under the board-approved contract.
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D. The trial court committed reversible error when it instructed the

jury on the elements of the crime of embezzlement without instructing the

jury on the “claim of right” defense requested by Mr. Selivanov. The

“claim of right” defense was supported by substantial evidence with respect

to counts 8, 19, 22, 25, and 40.

E. The trial court abused its discretion and committed reversible

error when it admitted AJFK LLC/eGeneration’s purported QuickBooks’

records as evidence of acts contained therein, even though no foundation

was laid by the prosecution for any exception to the hearsay rule. Without

these records, there was insufficient substantial evidence that Mr.

Selivanov’s corporate tax returns were false (counts 32-36).

F. There was insufficient substantial evidence to establish that Mr.

Selivanov knowingly filed false corporate tax returns for the years 2004-

2008 (counts 32-36). The prosecution failed to present any evidence—

direct or circumstantial—that Mr. Selivanov knew his corporate tax returns

contained any errors.

G. There was insufficient substantial evidence to establish that Mr.

Selivanov willfully filed false tax returns when filing his personal tax

returns for the years 2004-2008 (counts 28-31). The charges targeting Mr.

Selivanov’s personal tax returns for the years 2005-2008 were follow-on

charges, wholly dependent on his liability for the underlying embezzlement

and money laundering charges. As a result, reversal of the underlying

charges requires reversal of the 2005-2008 personal tax charges as well. As

for the tax return filed in 2004 (count 27), the prosecution did not allege

that Mr. Selivanov embezzled any funds from Ivy Academia during 2004,

or that the 2004 tax return was false in any other way. Mr. Selivanov’s

conviction in count 27 should therefore be reversed as well.
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H. The trial court abused its discretion and committed reversible

error when it ordered Mr. Selivanov to pay $271,794.15 in restitution to Ivy

Academia.

I. As argued in detail in Ms. Berkovich’s opening brief, the trial

court committed reversible error when it failed to instruct the jury on the

requisite unanimity needed for the numerous alleged criminal acts charged

under count 2 in relation to the American Express credit card charges.

J. As argued in detail in Ms. Berkovich’s opening brief, the trial

court committed reversible error when it failed to submit

the question of whether the embezzled funds in question were “public

funds” under Penal Code section 514 to the jury for adjudication. (Pen.

Code, § 514; Apprendi v. New Jersey (2000) 530 U.S. 466.) As a result,

Mr. Selivanov was sentenced to Penal Code section 514’s enhanced

penalties (a state prison sentence and disenfranchisement) with the

predicate fact triggering the applicability of Penal Code section 514 not

submitted to the jury for adjudication.
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ARGUMENT

I. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO

ESTABLISH THAT MR. SELIVANOV’S USE OF THE AMEX
CARD WAS FRAUDULENT; MR. SELIVANOV’S CONVICTION

FOR EMBEZZLEMENT IN COUNT 2 MUST BE REVERSED

A. Background

In count 2, the prosecution challenged Ivy Academia’s payment of

some of Mr. Selivanov’s AMEX Card charges as embezzlement. The

prosecution claimed that Mr. Selivanov fraudulently appropriated Ivy

Academia’s property when Ivy Academia paid American Express for

certain purchases Mr. Selivanov made with the AMEX Card—specifically,

for business-related meals and teacher appreciation events—between the

years 2005 and 2010. (9RT 3053-54; Ex. 17 [highlighting amounts

“disallowed”].) Mr. Selivanov’s count 2 conviction must be reversed as the

prosecution was unable to produce sufficient substantial evidence showing

Mr. Selivanov’s use of the AMEX Card was in any way fraudulent.

B. Standard of Review

On appeal, a reviewing court must review the entire record in a light

favorable to the judgment below and determine whether substantial

evidence supports the conclusion of the trier of fact that the prosecution

sustained its burden of proving each element of the crime. (People v. Kraft

(2000) 23 Cal.4th 978, 1053; People v. Kelly (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495, 528;

People v. Johnson (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557, 576-578.)

Substantial evidence is evidence of “preponderable legal

significance reasonable in nature, credible, and of solid value.” (People v.

Johnson, supra, 26 Cal.3d at p. 578.) To be “substantial,” the evidence
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must reasonably inspire confidence. (People v. Morris (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1,

19.)

In addition, the presumption of innocence of the due process clause

of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution requires

that the prosecution prove every element of the crime charged, beyond a

reasonable doubt, to a moral certainty. (See Pen. Code, § 1096; Sandstrom

v. Montana (1978) 442 U.S. 510, 520; In re Winship (1970) 397 U.S. 358,

364.) This burden is a heavy one: “To justify a criminal conviction, the

trier of fact must be reasonably persuaded to a near certainty. The trier

must therefore have reasonably rejected all that undermines confidence.

Accordingly, in determining whether the record is sufficient in this respect

the appellate court can give credit only to ‘substantial’ evidence, i.e.,

evidence that reasonably inspires confidence and is ‘of solid value.’” (In re

Roderick P. (1972) 7 Cal.3d 801, 809.)

C. Argument

Despite its separate Penal Code designation, Penal Code section 504,

underlying Mr. Selivanov’s conviction on count 2, is “an ordinary

embezzlement statute which, like several others, specifically mentions the

persons who come within the fiduciary relationships.” (2 Witkin, Cal.

Crim. Law 4th (2012) Crimes—Property, § 43, p. 67.)

“Fraudulent intent is an essential element of embezzlement.” (People

v. Sisuphan (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 800, 813.) “A person acts fraudulently

when he or she takes undue advantage of another person or causes loss to

that person by breaching a duty [of] trust or confidence.” (CALCRIM

1806.)
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In determining whether a defendant’s intent was fraudulent at the

time of the taking, the issue is whether he or she intended to use the

property at issue for a purpose other than that for which the principal

entrusted it to him or her. (Ibid.) (See also People v. Hodges (1957) 153

Cal.App.2d 788, 793 [“The gist of [embezzlement] is the appropriation to

one’s own use of property delivered to him for devotion to a specified

purpose other than his own enjoyment of it”]; People v. McClain (1956)

140 Cal.App.2d 899, 900 [“The intent essential to embezzlement is the

intent to fraudulently appropriate the property to a use and purpose other

than that for which it was entrusted”].) “The offense of embezzlement

contemplates a principal’s entrustment of property to an agent for certain

purposes and the agent’s breach of that trust by acting outside his authority

in his use of the property.” (Sisuphan, supra, 181 Cal.App.4th at pp. 813-

14.)

At trial, the prosecution failed to present evidence showing, or even

inferring, that Mr. Selivanov acted outside his authority when making the

challenged AMEX Card expenditures. Equally, no evidence was presented

that showed Mr. Selivanov used the AMEX Card for any purpose other

than that for which it was intended by his employer, Alternative Schools,

Inc. (the parent of Ivy Academia).

Nor could he have done so, given the review and approval procedure

that was required before the AMEX Card bills were paid. As Ms.

Pilyavskaya—the only witness who testified on this issue—stated, before

Ivy Academia paid for the AMEX Card charges, they were submitted to

and approved by Ivy Academia’s board member, Mr. Sarkisian. (5RT

1852-53.) Mr. Sarkisian did not merely review the expense reports

prepared by Ms. Pilyavskaya. According to Ms. Pilyavskaya, Mr. Sarkisian
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received, and reviewed, the underlying receipts for each expenditure, so he

could determine whether they conformed with the school’s mission. (Ibid.)

Ms. Pilyavskaya’s testimony regarding this approval procedure was never

rebutted by the prosecution. Thus, explicit authority was given for each of

the challenged AMEX Card expenditures at issue.

In addition, Ivy Academia’s independent auditors, who were

approved by the State Controller’s Office to audit charter schools, such as

Ivy Academia, audited the AMEX Card reimbursements as part of their

annual audit. (5RT 1930-34) Ms. Pilyavskaya testified that she cooperated

with the audit fully, providing all available documentation to the auditors.

(Ibid.) The prosecution did not call any witness from the relevant CPA

firms to challenge their audits.

Finally, Mr. Eairleywine—the financial overseer for LAUSD—

testified that he was aware, as early as 2006, that the AMEX Card was

being used to pay for various meals, but he never informed Mr. Selivanov

that there was any concern within LAUSD regarding these AMEX charges,

and he never told Mr. Selivanov to stop making them, even when Ivy

Academia’s charter was up for renewal. (4RT 1584, 1587.)

As such, Mr. Selivanov’s embezzlement conviction under count 2

must be reversed.
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II. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO

ESTABLISH THAT MR. SELIVANOV TOOK ANY SCHOOL

FUNDS DURING THE REPAYMENT OF THE FOUNDERS’

START-UP LOAN AS ALL FUNDS TRANSFERRED TO HIS

ACCOUNT WERE HIS OWN; MR. SELIVANOV’S

CONVICTIONS IN COUNTS 8, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26 MUST BE

REVERSED

A. Background

The prosecution’s theory supporting its embezzlement charges in

counts 8, 19, 22, and 25 depended on a rigid adherence to form over

substance. At trial, the prosecution showed that Ivy Academia incurred

debts to Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich in an amount close to $630,000.

School purchases paid for by Mr. Selivanov accounted for roughly

$400,000. (7RT 2435-36.) The balance of the debt was the deferred first-

year salary of Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich. (7RT 2484-85.) Once Ivy

Academia began receiving funds from the State of California, Mr.

Selivanov began drawing down on the amount Ivy Academia owed him and

Ms. Berkovich by making routine transfers from Ivy Academia’s bank

account to eGeneration’s corporate accounts and from there to Mr.

Selivanov’s personal account. (Exs. 39, 29, 213.) According to Ms. De

Los Santos, these debt repayments, in and of themselves, presented no

issue. (10RT 3402.) However, the prosecution claimed that once the

balance of the debt dipped below zero, each subsequent withdrawal

represented an act of embezzlement. (7RT 2440; 9RT 3115-17; Ex. 38A at

p. 3.)

But in order to determine when the balance of Ivy Academia’s debts

to Mr. Selivanov dipped below zero, the prosecution needed to ascertain

first which of Ivy Academia’s notes payable (which, as mentioned above,
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were referred to during trial as “IOUs”) captured Ivy Academia’s debt to

Mr. Selivanov.

The evolution of the prosecution’s theory on these IOUs merits close

attention—since the theory changed from the search warrant application to

the preliminary hearing to the trial.

At the inception of the case, the prosecution looked at only one of

the three IOU accounts to determine whether to charge an embezzlement.

Specifically, although the dedicated “Notes Payable” section in Ivy

Academia’s QuickBooks (section #9760) contained three IOUs to Mr.

Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich—the Due to Academy IOU (#9671), the Due

to Management IOU (#9672), and the Due to eGeneration IOU (#9674),

(8RT 2738)—when the prosecution sought a search warrant for Mr.

Selivanov’s business office, and when it first charged Mr. Selivanov, the

prosecution only counted one of these IOUs, the Due to Academy IOU, to

illustrate when Mr. Selivanov overdrew against Ivy Academia’s debt to

him. (8RT 2737-38; 10RT 3399-401.)

During the preliminary hearing, however, the prosecution changed

course and decided (after cross examination by the defense) to expand its

view of Ivy Academia’s debt to Mr. Selivanov. But only partially. The

prosecution was now willing to combine two of the three IOUs to Mr.

Selivanov, which meant that Ivy Academia’s debt to Mr. Selivanov was

greater than initially thought. It also meant that Mr. Selivanov’s alleged

“embezzlement”—his overdraft against that debt—was smaller than

originally thought. (8RT 2738.) As a result, the prosecution abandoned

five counts from the Amended Complaint (counts 12-17) that were

associated with these now “non-existent” takings. (16CT 2558.) The third
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IOU—Due to Management—was still not included as part of Ivy

Academia’s debt to Mr. Selivanov.

At trial, the prosecution’s theory continued to evolve. To illustrate

the prosecution’s overdraft theory, Ms. De Los Santos and Mr. Atkinson

created Exhibit 38 (and later 38A), which combined the Due to Academy

IOU and the Due to eGeneration IOU. (9RT 3098-99; 10RT 3398.)35 The

third IOU—Due to Management—although considered by Ms. De Los

Santos at first, was not ultimately factored into the preparation of Exhibit

38/38A. (10RT 3401.)

Importantly, Exhibits 38 and 38A were constructed by the

prosecution using information from three separate sources contained within

Ivy Academia’s QuickBooks records. (7RT 2593.) No similar document

combining these three sources was available to Mr. Selivanov at the time of

his alleged takings. What is more, more than six years after the fact, when

she created the spreadsheet, Ms. De Los Santos determined, on her own,

that certain expenditures made by Mr. Selivanov on behalf of the school in

2004 (which became part of the Start-Up Loan to Ivy Academia) were

improper school expenses. (See Ex. 38A at 1-3 [“Questionable” Column];

Ex. 40 [highlighting the “questionable” charges].) Ms. De Los Santos

unilaterally deducted these “questionable” charges from the amount Ivy

35 Exhibits 38 and 38A also included one line-item taken from Ivy
Academia’s 6200 QuickBooks account (Leasehold Improvements account).
(7RT 2591.) Even though it was not part of a liability account, Ms. De Los
Santos testified that she chose to include this line-item in Exhibits 38 and
38A because, in her opinion, it should have reduced the balance of Ivy
Academia’s debt to Mr. Selivanov by $10,000. (9RT 3099; Ex. 38A at p.
1.) This further demonstrates the arbitrary nature of Ms. De Los Santos’
chart.
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Academia owed to Mr. Selivanov as reflected in Exhibits 38 and 38A,

which retroactively increased Mr. Selivanov’s purported “embezzlement”

in an equal amount.36

Based on the balance of Ivy Academia’s debt to Mr. Selivanov and

Ms. Berkovich as reflected in Exhibit 38/38A, the prosecution isolated

eight money transfers, made between August 1, 2007 and March 2009, and

claimed that the first three of these repayments constituted three separate

instances of embezzlement (counts 19, 22, 25) and that the last five of these

repayments constituted one count of embezzlement totaling $23,000 (count

8).37

B. Standard of Review

Mr. Selivanov incorporates Argument I.B., ante.

C. Argument

It is undisputed that when all eight transfers in question were made,

Ivy Academia owed Mr. Selivanov more money than he transferred. In

fact, Ivy Academia’s debt to Mr. Selivanov dwarfed the amounts Mr.

Selivanov supposedly embezzled. (See Exs. 315, 316 [charts summarizing

36 Notably, only when eliminating these after-the-fact, “questionable”
charges from the combined Due to Academy and Due to eGeneration IOUs’
balance, could the prosecution conclude that on August 1, 2007, Mr.
Selivanov owed the school $3,795.96 (count 19). (7RT 2440; Ex. 38A at p.
3.)
37 The prosecution also charged Mr. Selivanov with three counts of money
laundering in violation of Penal Code section 186.10(a) as to each of the
first three withdrawals, as Mr. Selivanov eventually transferred the
repayments into his personal account (counts 20, 23, 26). The jury
acquitted Mr. Selivanov of count 20 as the amount transferred was lower
than $5,000. (24CT 4501.) Reversal of Mr. Selivanov’s embezzlement
convictions under counts 22 and 25 must entail the reversal of the
remaining money laundering convictions, as well.
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true amounts owed to Mr. Selivanov]; 10RT 3401.) This significant

surplus undercuts the prosecution’s theory altogether, and more so its

ability to associate the necessary knowledge and criminal intent with these

transfers, as required under Penal Code section 504.

“As the crime of embezzlement is ordinarily understood and defined,

one cannot be guilty of embezzling his own property.” (People v. Holder

(1921) 53 Cal.App. 45, 48; see also 2 Witkin, Cal. Crim. Law 4th (2012)

Crimes—Property, § 36, p. 60; [“A person cannot embezzle his or her own

property, and the prosecution will necessarily fail unless the proof shows

that the defendant appropriated the property of another person.”].) For this

reason alone, Mr. Selivanov’s embezzlement convictions under counts 8,

19, 22, and 25 and his corresponding money laundering convictions under

counts 23 and 26 should be reversed.
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III. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO

ESTABLISH THAT IVY ACADEMIA’S PAYMENTS TO

WESTERN COMMERCIAL BANK CONSTITUTED

EMBEZZLEMENT; MR. SELIVANOV’S CONVICTION FOR

EMBEZZLEMENT IN COUNT 40 MUST BE REVERSED

A. Background

On October 2, 2008, Ivy Academia’s board of directors discussed

and voted on a deal that would change the school’s payment structure for

the De Soto facility. As part of that deal, eGeneration assumed the WCB

Loan in the amount of $520,000. Concurrently, Ivy Academia’s lease

payments to eGeneration for use of the De Soto facility were set at 90% of

its market value, or $43,870.05 a month.38 (Ex. 13 at p. 46.)

After the transaction was approved by Ivy Academia’s board of

directors (with Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich recusing themselves from

the discussion and vote), a contract to the same effect was executed by the

relevant parties—Alternative Schools, Inc. (the operator of Ivy Academia)

and eGeneration. (Ex. 13 at p. 47.) Mr. Sarkisian, an Ivy Academia board

member, signed on behalf of Alternative Schools, Inc. and Ivy Academia.

Mr. Selivanov signed on behalf of eGeneration. (Ibid.) The agreement,

entitled “Assignment Assumption of Lease,” was retroactive, per the board

of directors’ resolution, effective July 1, 2007. (Ex. 13 at p. 46.)39

38 The facility’s market rent value was submitted to the board through the
opinion of value of Lee & Associates, (Ex. 13 at pp. 49-50) and confirmed
at trial through the testimony of Robert Gutzman, a licensed real-estate
appraiser with the firm CB Richard Ellis. (18RT 5813; Ex. 313 at pp. 2-3.)
39 The original sub-lease for the De Soto facility, between Ivy Academia
and AJFK LLC (later eGeneration LLC), was signed on September 1, 2004
for a period of two years. (Ex. 26 at 1.) Ivy Academia was operating the De
Soto facility without an effective lease between September 1, 2006 and July
1, 2007. (14RT 4551-4552.)
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Under the Assignment Assumption of Lease agreement, Ivy

Academia (the assignee) agreed to make monthly payments to eGeneration

(the assignor)—or its designee—in the amount of $43,870.05 for the use of

the De Soto facility and the lease guarantees. (Ex. 13 at p. 47.) Ivy

Academia did not actually pay the $43,870.05 to eGeneration, but rather

paid a lesser amount to eGeneration’s designees: J&N Amoroso Family

Investments (eGeneration’s landlord) and Western Commercial Bank.

(17RT 5522-23.) Ivy Academia’s payments to J&N Amoroso and Western

Commercial Bank were therefore recorded in the school’s QuickBooks as

“rent” payments. (5RT 1947-48; Ex. 214.)

B. Standard of Review

Mr. Selivanov incorporates Argument I.B., ante.

C. Argument

1. Mr. Selivanov’s Conduct related to Ivy Academia’s
Payment to Western Commercial Bank (count 40)
Was Not Within the Ambit of Penal Code section
504 Because no School Property Was Entrusted to
Him as Part of That Transaction

Mr. Selivanov was charged with embezzlement in connection with

the Western Commercial Bank Loan because, per the prosecution, Ivy

Academia “continued” to make the loan payments to Western Commercial

Bank, even after the loan was transferred to eGeneration.

The prosecution’s embezzlement theory fails as a matter of law. In

order to prove its embezzlement theory, the prosecution needed to show

that: (1) Ivy Academia, the owner of the “embezzled” property, entrusted

the property to Mr. Selivanov; (2) Ivy Academia did so because it trusted

Mr. Selivanov; (3) Mr. Selivanov fraudulently converted that property for
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his own benefit; and, (4) when Mr. Selivanov converted the property, he

intended to deprive Ivy Academia of its use. (CALCRIM 1806; 24CT

4481.)

“Since possession of the property in some kind of fiduciary capacity

is an essential element of the offense, one cannot be guilty of embezzling

money when he has acquired title to it by contract or sale.” (People v.

Parker (1965) 235 Cal.App.2d 100, 109 citing People v. Holder (1921) 53

Cal.App. 45.)

Here, the prosecution’s entire theory depends on the agreement

signed between Ivy Academia and eGeneration. It is undisputed that, only

by virtue of the Assignment Assumption of Lease agreement, did

eGeneration assume the Western Commercial Bank Loan. And only by

virtue of this agreement was eGeneration allowed to request that Ivy

Academia pay Western Commercial Bank in lieu of Ivy Academia’s

sublease obligation to eGeneration for use of the De Soto facility. That is

why each of Ivy Academia’s post-contract payments to Western

Commercial Bank were captured as “rent” in its QuickBooks. (8RT 2720-

21; Ex. 214; 17RT 5522-23; 8RT 2727-28; 8RT 2731.) Ivy Academia was

no longer paying for the Western Commercial Bank Loan. It was paying

for its use of the De Soto facility.

In assessing whether, for the purposes of the crime of embezzlement,

a relationship of trust and confidence exists, courts stress that the “mere

receipt of property or money from another does not give rise to a trust

relationship.” (People v. Smith (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 1103, 1143.) “If the

relation is that of creditor and debtor merely, an appropriation by the latter

does not constitute embezzlement.” (People v. Petrin (1954) 122

Cal.App.2d 578, 581.)
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Even a cursory review of the Assignment Assumption of Lease

agreement between Ivy Academia and eGeneration reveals that the moneys

Ivy Academia continued to pay Western Commercial Bank were paid

according to the explicit provisions of that contract—as lease payments; not

loan payments. According to the Assignment Assumption of Lease

agreement, eGeneration (the “assigner”) agreed to assume $520,000 of Ivy

Academia’s (“assignee”) capital improvement loan from Western

Commercial Bank, (Ex. 13 at 47), and Ivy Academia agreed to make a

monthly payment to eGeneration—or its designee—in the amount of

$43,870.05, for the use of the facility and lease guarantees. (Ibid.)

As Ivy Academia’s QuickBooks records reflected, eGeneration

selected Western Commercial Bank as one of its designees, which meant

that each of Ivy Academia’s payments to Western Commercial Bank was

deducted from its lease obligation to eGeneration. (8RT 2720-21; Ex. 214;

17RT 5522-23; 8RT 2727-28; 8RT 2731.) As the prosecution’s witness,

LAUSD-OIG Investigator Atkinson, testified:

Q: Now, looking at the final sentence, I mean, the final
clause, which is (e), it states, does it not, that the assignee
which is the school, agrees to make a monthly payment to
the assignor or its designee. Don’t you see that?

A: Yes.

Q: That means that the payment can be made to anyone the
assignee designates, correct?

A: True.

Q: The assignee could designated [sic] the payment to come
to me, correct?

A: Correct.
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Q: The assignee could designate the payment to come to you,
correct?

A: Correct.

Q: And the assignee could designated [sic] the payment to go
to Western Commercial Bank, correct?

A: Correct.

Q: And in fact, what happened was some of those payments,
as you testified yesterday, did go to Western Commercial
Bank, correct?

A: Correct.

(8RT 2720-21.) And later:

Q: . . . isn’t it true that on QuickBooks, the payments that
were being made by the school to the bank, were being
recorded as rent payment, correct?

A: Yes.

. . . .

Q: . . . each time the check was sent to the bank by Ivy
Academia, it reduced the rent obligation by that amount,
correct?

A: I, yeah, that is correct.40

(8RT 2727-28, 2731.)

Thus, Ivy Academia’s payments to Western Commercial Bank were

made pursuant to a contract—the Assignment Assumption of Lease

agreement between Ivy Academia and eGeneration. No funds were

40 eGeneration’s other designee was J&N Amoroso, the landlord of the De
Soto facility, which received payments through one of its business
divisions, Big Valley Self Storage. (Ex. 214; 17RT 5522-23; 7RT 2413.)
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received in any trust capacity. The agreement as reflected in the

Assignment Assumption of Lease agreement was not that eGeneration was

to act as Ivy Academia’s agent or trustee. Under the agreement, the

moneys Ivy Academia paid Western Commercial Bank were due to

eGeneration, and eGeneration—again, pursuant to the contract—instructed

Ivy Academia to pay those funds to Western Commercial Bank. These

funds could not therefore serve as the basis for an embezzlement

conviction.

2. Ivy Academia’s Payments to Western
Commercial Bank Were Legitimate
Payments That Were Made In Lieu of Ivy
Academia’s Payments on Its Lease

The evidence adduced at trial did not support the prosecution’s

embezzlement theory for an additional reason. The prosecution’s argument

that Ivy Academia’s continued payments to Western Commercial Bank

constituted a “taking” by eGeneration (and therefore by Mr. Selivanov)

fails as a matter of fact.

While Ivy Academia was still nominally paying Western

Commercial Bank for the capital improvement loan, under the Assignment

Assumption of Lease agreement, these payments were due to eGeneration

as part of Ivy Academia’s monthly lease payments, and were only paid to

Western Commercial Bank as eGeneration’s designee. (Ex. 13 at p. 47;

5RT 1947-48; Ex. 214; 17RT 5522-23.) As a result, each time Ivy

Academia paid Western Commercial Bank, the payment was deducted from

Ivy Academia’s lease liability to eGeneration for use of the De Soto
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facility. (12RT 3916, 3923-24; 8RT 2727-28; 17RT 5525.)41 As long as

Ivy Academia’s payments to Western Commercial Bank were deducted

from its lease obligation to eGeneration (and recorded as such), Ivy

Academia did not pay more than it agreed to pay under the Assignment

Assumption of Lease contract, and was not financially harmed by its

continued payment to Western Commercial Bank. The prosecution’s

embezzlement theory on count 40 fails for this reason as well.

41 Ivy Academia’s independent auditors, as well, treated Ivy Academia’s
payments to Western Commercial Bank after the execution of the
Assignment Assumption of Lease agreement as lease payments. (12RT
3923.) The arrangement was described in those terms in Ivy Academia’s
audited financial statements submitted to LAUSD in 2008, 2009, and 2010.
(Ex. 249 at pp. 17-23; Ex. 250 at pp. 18-23; 251 at p. 16.)
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IV. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR

WHEN IT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON A COMPLETE

AND ACCURATE “CLAIM OF RIGHT” DEFENSE THUS

DEPRIVING MR. SELIVANOV OF HIS FEDERAL

CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE; MR.
SELIVANOV’S CONVICTIONS IN COUNTS 8, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26
AND 40 MUST BE REVERSED

A. Background

During the jury instruction conference, the defense requested the

trial court to give a “claim of right” defense instruction to the jury as part of

the instructions on the embezzlement charges. (19RT 6116-18.) In

particular, the defense referred to the “claim of right” jury instruction

contained in CALCRIM 1863, which is based on Penal Code section 511.

(Ibid.) That instruction states, in pertinent part:

If the defendant obtained property under a claim of right, (he)
did not have the intent required for the crime of
(embezzlement).

The defendant obtained property under a claim of right if (he)
believed in good faith that (he) had a right to the specific
property or a specific amount of money, and (he) openly took
it.

In deciding whether the defendant believed that (he/she) had a
right to the property and whether (he) held that belief in good
faith, consider all the facts known to (him) at the time (he)
obtained the property, along with all the other evidence in the
case. The defendant may hold a belief in good faith even if
the belief is mistaken or unreasonable. But if the defendant
was aware of facts that made that belief completely
unreasonable, you may conclude that the belief was not held
in good faith.

If you have a reasonable doubt about whether the defendant
had the intent required for (embezzlement), you must find
(him) not guilty of (embezzlement).
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(CALCRIM 1863.) The trial court seemed to agree, stating:

See, I’ll tell you why I’m leaning in this area giving more and
I think some of the things you said is correct. But I believe
it’s 511 which follows 504 of the penal code. Specifically
says that good faith is a defense to embezzlement. And it’s
historically and commonly been used as a defense. And I
think even though it’s the same thing. It has to be some
evidence to support it. I think do so at your peril not to give
this instruction when it comes to embezzlement.

Certainly she’s right. I mean the way they treated the
property that’s in question here. They acted like they had a
right to that property or a right to spend it the way they were
spending. They did do this transparently, openly, they didn’t
try to hide anything.

And I guess the other argument is that typically in
embezzlement matters, people hide when they embezzle.

(19RT 6118-19.) The trial court concluded:

I’ll think about it. I am concerned and I think that if you
don’t give this instruction about the good faith, you’re in
trouble on embezzlement. I think the cases they just seem to
very strongly favor giving this instruction whenever there’s
an embezzlement charge. So I’m probably leaning to giving
it.

(19RT 6122.)

Nevertheless, a proper “claim of right” instruction was not included

in the jury instructions. (24CT 4481.) The trial court only instructed the

jury, pursuant to CALCRIM 1806, that “[a] good faith belief in acting with

authorization to use the property is a defense” and proceeded to explain,

again pursuant to CALCRIM 1806, what a “good faith belief” meant.

(24CT 4481; CALCRIM 1806.) This was reversible error.
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B. The Trial Court Erred When It Refused to Instruct the
Jury on a Complete “Claim of Right” Defense

A criminal trial court must provide instructions on an affirmative

defense if it appears that the defendant is relying on such a defense, or if

there is substantial evidence to support such a defense, and the defense is

not inconsistent with the defendant’s theory of the case. (People v. Avena

(1996) 13 Cal.4th 394, 424; People v. Breverman, (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142,

157.)

A trial court’s “failure to correctly instruct the jury on [a] defense

may deprive the defendant of his due process right to present a defense.

[Citations]. This is so because the right to present a defense ‘would be

empty if it did not entail the further right to an instruction that allowed the

jury to consider the defense.’ [Citation].” (Bradley v. Duncan (9th Cir.

2002) 315 F.3d 1091, 1099.)

A “claim of right” defense is no different. The trial court must

instruct the jury sua sponte on a complete and accurate “claim of right”

defense whenever the evidence supports it. Not doing so is error, reviewed

by this Court de novo. (See People v. Stewart (1976) 16 Cal.3d 133, 140

[trial court erred in failing to give, sua sponte, a properly worded

instruction on the “claim of right” defense where there was evidence that

defendant was relying on that defense]; People v. Threestar (1985) 167

Cal.App.3d 747, 755-57 [failure to properly instruct the jury on a Penal

Code section 511 defense by altering “claim of right” language and

omitting “open and avowed appropriation” element was prejudicial error];

People v. Sisuphan, supra, 181 Cal.App.4th at p. 806 [trial court’s alleged

failure to instruct the jury on any theory of defense that is supported by

substantial evidence is reviewed de novo].)
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1. Substantial Evidence Supported Mr. Selivanov’s
Claim of Right Defense

Substantial evidence in the context of jury instructions is defined as

“evidence sufficient to ‘deserve consideration by the jury, i.e., evidence

from which a jury composed of reasonable [persons] could have concluded’

that the particular facts underlying the instruction did exist.” (People v.

Wickersham (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307, 324 disapproved of on other grounds by

People v. Barton (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186; People v. Lemus (1988) 203

Cal.App.3d 470, 477; People v. Burnham (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 1134,

1143-1144.)

In determining whether there is substantial evidence to require an

instruction, the trial court must view the evidence in the light most

favorable to the party requesting the instruction, rather than in support of

the judgment. (People v. King (1978) 22 Cal.3d 12, 15-16; see also People

v. Wilson (1967) 66 Cal.2d 749, 763; People v. Patrick (1981) 126

Cal.App.3d 952, 961.)

Here, the only issue the trial court was empowered to decide was

whether a reasonable trier of fact could conclude Mr. Selivanov openly

appropriated the funds in question with the belief in good faith that he had a

right to them. The trial court was not allowed to determine the credibility

of witnesses, nor decide not to give the instruction because, in its opinion,

the evidence was incredible or was not of a character to inspire belief.

What is more, any doubts about the sufficiency of the evidence to support

an instruction were to be resolved in favor of Mr. Selivanov. (People v.

Marshall (1996) 13 Cal.4th 799, 847; People v. Wharton (1991) 53 Cal.3d

522, 570; People v. Wickersham, supra, 32 Cal.3d at p. 324.)
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That there was substantial evidence at trial supporting Mr.

Selivanov’s “claim of right” defense was best stated by the trial court itself:

Certainly she’s right. I mean the way they treated the
property that’s in question here. They acted like they had a
right to that property or a right to spend it the way they were
spending. They did do this transparently, openly, they didn’t
try to hide anything.

(19RT 6118-19.) Indeed, as the evidence at trial showed, the transactions

challenged by the prosecution as embezzlement under counts 8, 19, 22, 25,

and 40—the repayment of the Start-Up Loan and deferred salaries, and Ivy

Academia’s payments to Western Commercial Bank—had all the trappings

of affairs conducted in broad daylight.

Mr. Selivanov’s Start-Up Loan to Ivy Academia was approved in a

public board meeting (Ex. 13 at pp. 13-15) and vetted by Ivy Academia’s

independent auditors. (10RT 3462; Ex. 254.) The Start-Up Loan’s gradual

repayment was well documented in Ivy Academia’s books and records; so

much so that the prosecution’s witnesses—Ms. De Los Santos and Mr.

Atkinson—relied on those same records to calculate when, in their opinion,

Mr. Selivanov was no longer withdrawing the funds to which he was

entitled. (9RT 3111-12.) In fact, each of Mr. Selivanov’s so-called

“overdrafts” were recorded in the school’s QuickBooks records in the exact

same manner that his previous—indisputably legitimate—withdrawals were

recorded. (See, e.g., Ex. 29 at p. 1 [Due to eGeneration QuickBooks

printout]; Ex. 39 at pp. 1-3 [Due to Academy QuickBooks printout].) The

dispute at trial as to these repayments was not whether Mr. Selivanov

openly transferred the funds. The sole issue in dispute was whether Mr.

Selivanov transferred more than he was owed and that turned on whether he
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was entitled to consider the funds in the Due to Management IOU as funds

against which he could make a repayment. In other words, the prosecution

did not challenge Mr. Selivanov’s money transfers per se; only those that

occurred after he purportedly depleted his debt reserves. (4RT 1435; 10RT

3402.)

Thus, the open nature of Mr. Selivanov’s withdrawals, as well as Ivy

Academia’s remaining debt to him, was well-established by the evidence

adduced at trial. This, without more, was sufficient to support the

requested “claim of right” jury instruction. With no “claim of right” jury

instruction upon which to rely, Mr. Selivanov was deprived of a principal

defense to the overdraft charges.

The same is true for the prosecution’s charge under count 40. As

stated above, Mr. Selivanov was charged with embezzlement in connection

with the funds paid by Ivy Academia to Western Commercial Bank after

the capital improvement loan originally taken by Ivy Academia was

transferred to eGeneration, pursuant to the Assignment Assumption of

Lease agreement. (See Statement of Fact B.3., ante.) As with the

repayment of the founders’ Start-Up Loan, nothing in this transaction was

done in secret.

As noted above, on October 2, 2008, Ivy Academia’s board of

directors convened to approve the deal regarding the lease for the De Soto

facility, as well as the Western Commercial Bank Loan. (Ex. 13 at pp. 45-

46.) The board received documentation supporting the new framework,

including a broker’s opinion of value confirming the amount to be charged

for use of the De Soto facility, and a chart capturing Ivy Academia’s

outstanding debts (including the debt to Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich

and the debt to Western Commercial Bank). (Ex. 13 at pp. 49-51.) Given
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his involvement in the deal and the potential financial consequences, Mr.

Selivanov recused himself from the discussion and vote. (Ex. 13 at p. 46.)

After the vote, a contract was executed to reflect the approved terms of the

deal—the Assignment Assumption of Lease agreement—under which Ivy

Academia (the assignee) was to pay eGeneration (the assignor)—or its

designee—the monthly sum of $43,870.05 for Ivy Academia’s use of the

De Soto facility (Ex. 13 at p. 47), and eGeneration was to assume Ivy

Academia’s $520,000 Western Commercial Bank Loan. (Ibid.) The

contract was signed by the relevant parties—Alternative Schools, Inc. (the

operator of Ivy Academia) and eGeneration. (Ibid.) Mr. Sarkisian, Ivy

Academia’s board member, signed on behalf of Alternative Schools, Inc.

Mr. Selivanov signed on behalf of eGeneration. (Ibid.)

The open nature of this deal, the board of directors’ consideration

and approval, and the clear right Mr. Selivanov had, under the Assignment

Assumption of Lease agreement, to ask Ivy Academia to pay a portion of

its lease obligation to Western Commercial Bank in eGeneration’s stead,

well support the requested “claim of right” instruction.

2. The Trial Court’s Embezzlement Instructions Did Not
Include A “Claim of Right” Defense

Despite the substantial evidence supporting the “claim of right”

defense, the trial court did not instruct the jury on it.

The “claim of right” jury instruction contained in CALCRIM 1863,

which is based on Penal Code section 511, includes three elements: (1) an

open and avowed appropriation of property; (2) under a claim of right/title;

(3) preferred in good faith, even though such claim is untenable. (Pen.

Code, § 511; Threestar, supra, 167 Cal.App.3d at p. 755.)
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But the embezzlement instructions given to the jury did not follow

the suggested language outlined in CALCRIM 1863, omitting section 511’s

“claim of right” defense.

First, instead of instructing the jury that Mr. Selivanov’s claim of

right could constitute a defense to embezzlement, the trial court only told

the jury that acting with authorization could serve as a defense.42 (See

24CT 4481 [Jury Instructions Given].)

Second, the first and second elements of Penal Code section 511,

that the appropriation was “open and avowed,” and “under a claim of title,”

were entirely missing from the instruction given. This was error. (People

v. Threestar, supra, 167 Cal.App.3d at pp. 755-57 [failure to properly

instruct the jury on a Penal Code section 511 defense by altering “claim of

right” language and omitting “open and avowed appropriation” element

was prejudicial error]; People v. Stewart, supra, 16 Cal.3d at p. 140 [trial

court erred in failing to give, sua sponte, a properly-worded instruction on

the “claim of right” defense where there was evidence that defendant was

relying on that defense].)

C. Mr. Selivanov was Prejudiced and Reversal is Warranted

The Court should reverse Mr. Selivanov’s embezzlement

convictions under counts 8, 19, 22, 25, and 40 and his corresponding

money laundering convictions under counts 23 and 26 due to the trial

court’s refusal to provide a proper “claim of right” defense instruction.

42 While authorization may have been the central issue with regard to Mr.
Selivanov’s “questionable” AMEX Card expenditures, the issue of title (or
right) was central to Mr. Selivanov’s defense to the alleged overdrafts
(counts 8, 19, 22, and 25) and the payments to Western Commercial Bank
(count 40).
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The denial of a requested instruction on a defense theory that has

evidentiary support is reversible error, unless other instructions adequately

covered that defense. (United States v. Ruiz (11th Cir. 1995) 59 F.3d 1151,

1154-55; United States v. Allen (2d Cir. 1997) 127 F.3d 260, 265; United

States v. Montanez (1st Cir. 1997) 105 F.3d 36, 39.) “The right to have the

jury instructed as to the defendant’s theory of the case is one of those rights

‘so basic to a fair trial’ that failure to instruct where there is evidence to

support the instruction can never be considered harmless error.” (United

States v. Escobar de Bright (9th Cir. 1984) 742 F.2d 1196, 1201.) Indeed,

an erroneous refusal should rarely if ever be salvageable through harmless

error analysis. “‘[S]uch error cannot be cured by weighing the evidence

and finding it not reasonably probable that a correctly instructed jury

would. . .’ not have convicted the defendant.” (Stewart, supra, 16 Cal.3d at

p. 141; see also People v. Alvarado (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 1003, 1020.)

With no other instructions adequately covering the “claim of right”

defense, the trial court’s error in refusing to provide the requested

CALCRIM 1863 instruction cannot be considered harmless. The Court

must therefore reverse Mr. Selivanov’s embezzlement convictions in counts

8, 19, 22, 25, and 40 and his corresponding money laundering convictions

under counts 23 and 26.

Even if subjected to the Chapman harmless error analysis applied to

federal constitutional trial errors (Chapman v. California (1967) 386 U.S.

18), the trial court’s error is reversible because it was not harmless beyond

a reasonable doubt—a heavy burden the prosecution cannot meet in this

case. (Id. at p. 24.)

This is because without a proper “claim of right” instruction, the jury

was left unequipped to consider the ample evidence presented at trial
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pointing to Mr. Selivanov’s lack of guilt under this defense: the board of

directors’ approvals, the signed contracts, and the remaining, explicit debt

the school still owed Mr. Selivanov when he supposedly took the school’s

funds; the regular and orderly recording of Mr. Selivanov’s “takings” in the

school’s QuickBooks; and, the scrutiny these transactions routinely

received from independent auditors, and from employees of the LAUSD’s

Charter Schools Division. Under this record, the trial court’s error could

not have been harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.
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V. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND

COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT ADMITTED

CERTAIN QUICKBOOKS RECORDS AS EVIDENCE FOR ACTS

CONTAINED THEREIN EVEN THOUGH NO FOUNDATION WAS

LAID BY THE PROSECUTION FOR A HEARSAY EXCEPTION;
MR. SELIVANOV’S CONVICTIONS IN COUNTS 32-36 MUST

BE REVERSED

A. Background

Mr. Selivanov was convicted of five counts of filing false tax returns

in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code section 19705(a). The tax

returns in question were the corporate tax returns filed on behalf of AJFK

LLC (later eGeneration) between the years 2004 and 2008 (counts 32-36;

27CT 5338.) The prosecution’s theory was that Mr. Selivanov intentionally

lied on his 2004-2008 corporate tax returns, in violation of a known legal

duty. As proof, the prosecution introduced Exhibit 105, which it claimed

constituted portions of AJFK LLC/eGeneration’s QuickBooks records.43

According to the prosecution, Exhibit 105 showed that Mr. Selivanov

systematically and purposefully claimed various expenses as tax deductions

for his private company under deduction rubrics not suitable for the type of

expenditures made.44 (12RT 4043-50.)

43 Pertinent portions of Exhibit 105 were copied by Agent Salazar, the
prosecution’s primary tax witness, into Exhibit 94, a document he created
to explain his analysis of the QuickBooks records at issue. (12RT 4043
[Exhibit 94 contains copies of the QuickBooks at issue]; compare Ex. 94
with Ex. 105.) The defense objected to the introduction of Exhibit 94 into
evidence as well. (12RT 3995.)
44 For example, the prosecution’s tax expert, Agent Salazar, showed that
some expenses classified in the QuickBooks as rent (and claimed as a
deduction as such) consisted of food purchases, or purchases made at
Office Depot. (12RT 4047-48.)
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The prosecution first marked Exhibit 105 for identification during

the testimony of Ms. De Los Santos. (10RT 3348.) The prosecution sought

to introduce the QuickBooks records as evidence for the acts recorded

within those records, based on the business records exception to the hearsay

rule. (10RT 3350.) The defense objected, however, as the prosecution was

unable to lay the foundation for that exception pursuant to Evidence Code

section 1272.45

A discussion at side-bar ensued, and the trial court decided to defer

its ruling on the matter to a later date. (10RT 3350-60.) During the noon

recess that day, the trial court indicated, after reviewing a few cases, that it

was inclined to rule for the defense on this issue. (10RT 3375.) The trial

court explained that the pertinent case law emphasizes that the qualifying

witness used to admit the records into evidence must have some familiarity

with the purported business records, familiarity that cannot be obtained

through post-hoc review of the records by an auditor. (10 RT 3376.) The

trial court invited the prosecution to provide authority to the contrary.

(10RT 3377.) None was provided.

A couple of days later, the matter came up again. This time, the

prosecution argued that the QuickBooks records at issue were not being

introduced for the “truth” of their contents. Rather they were being

introduced to show that expenses listed within the QuickBooks records

45 Earlier in the trial, the prosecution attempted to introduce an AJFK LLC
record into evidence, using the testimony of Ms. Pilyavskaya, Ivy
Academia’s bookkeeper. (5RT 1831-32) Ms. Pilyavskaya, however,
testified that she was not involved with the preparation of AJFK LLC’s
books. (5RT 1831-32, 1834.) The defense objected on hearsay grounds,
and the trial court sustained the objection. (5RT 1837-40.)
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were categorized under unsuitable tax deduction categories. (12RT 3913.)

This time around, the trial court agreed with the prosecution and ruled that

the records may come in for a “non-hearsay” purpose “to show there is

another set of books and whether they are true or not.” (Ibid.)

The issue was next revisited (and resolved) at the close of the

prosecution’s case-in-chief. At that point, after hearing both parties, the

trial court changed its ruling again, stating: “I am allowing it in basically

for all purposes because I think there is some indicia that this is connected

to the defendants.” (14RT 4600.) The trial court provided little insight into

the reasoning behind its decision.

B. The Error

The prosecution sought to introduce AJFK LLC’s purported

QuickBooks to prove an act recorded therein—that the entity’s expenses

were systematically categorized under the wrong tax deduction rubric.

Evidence of this purported systematic misclassification allowed the

prosecution to make the claim that AJFK LLC’s corporate tax returns

contained material false statements. Without AJFK LLC’s QuickBooks

records in evidence, the prosecution had no substantial proof that the

challenged tax returns were false. But the prosecution failed to lay the

proper foundation for the business records exception to the hearsay rule,

and the trial court’s decision to admit the records into evidence “for all

purposes,” was reversible error.

Evidence Code section 1271 permits admission of business records

to prove an act, condition, or event recorded therein if: (a) the writing was

made in the regular course of a business; (b) the writing was made at or

near the time of the act, condition, or event; (c) the custodian or other
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qualified witness testifies to its identity and the mode of its preparation; and

(d) the sources of information and method and time of preparation were

such as to indicate its trustworthiness. (Evid. Code, § 1271.) “The key to

establishing the admissibility of a document made in the regular course of

business is proof that the person who wrote the information or provided it

had knowledge of the facts from personal observation.” (Jazayeri v. Mao

(2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 301, 322.) “So long as the person who originally

feeds the information into the process has firsthand knowledge, the

evidence can still qualify as a business record.” (People v. Hovarter,

(2008) 44 Cal. 4th 983, 1012 citing 2 McCormick on Evidence (6th ed.

2006) p. 314.)

While the underlying purpose of Evidence Code section 1271 is to

eliminate the necessity of calling all witnesses who were involved in a

transaction or event, (People v. Crosslin (1967) 251 Cal.App.2d 968, 975),

in order to establish the proper foundation for the admission of a business

record, an appropriate witness must be called to lay that foundation. (Bhatt

v. State Dept. of Health Services (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 923, 929.) Any

witness with the requisite knowledge of the business’ recordkeeping

procedures may qualify. The testimony must contain evidence as to what

the records are, how they were prepared, and what sources of information

they were based on. (Taggart v. Super Seer Corp. (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th

1697, 1706.) A witness that cannot satisfy these requirements is not

competent to provide a business records foundation. (Ibid. [witness whose

testimony was based on the contents of laboratory reports, with no personal

knowledge of how the laboratory’s testing was conducted, or how the

laboratory reports were prepared, was not competent to provide a business

records foundation for the reports]; see also People v. Shirley (1978) 78
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Cal.App.3d 424, 438 [witness that simply relays the entries in the business

records, without personal knowledge of the identity and mode of

preparation of the records will not suffice to lay the proper foundation].)

A trial court is vested with broad discretion in ruling on the

admissibility of evidence. (In re Cole C. (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 900, 911;

In re S.A. (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1128, 1135.) And, while a trial court’s

ruling will only be upset “if there is a clear showing of an abuse of

discretion,” (Tudor Ranches, Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund (1998) 65

Cal.App.4th 1422, 1431.), such abuse is evident “when the trial court’s

action ‘transgresses the confines of the applicable principles of law.’”

(Gabriel P. v. Suedi D. (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 850, 862-63.) Equally, “[a]

trial court’s exercise of discretion is ‘subject to the limitations of the legal

principles governing the subject of its action, and subject to reversal on

appeal where no reasonable basis for the action is shown.’” (Ibid.)

The prosecution in this case did not present a qualified witness who

had the requisite knowledge of AJFK LLC’s recordkeeping procedures.

That is not in dispute. The prosecution attempted to do so, under the

assumption that Ms. Pilyavskaya had the requisite knowledge, but she

denied any involvement with AJFK LLC’s books and records. (5RT 1831-

32, 1834.) The prosecution then attempted to use Ms. De Los Santos as its

witness on this issue, on the theory that she was familiar with the general

operation of the QuickBooks software. (10RT 3350-60.) That notion was

rejected by the trial court. (Ibid.)

Ultimately, then, it is not clear why the trial court chose to admit

AJFK LLC’s QuickBooks records into evidence “for all purposes,” despite

the prosecution’s failure to lay the business records foundation. What is

clear is that, in doing so, the trial court erred, and that this error requires
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reversal of Mr. Selivanov’s Revenue and Taxation Code section 19705(a)

convictions related to the corporate tax returns filings (counts 32-36).

C. The Trial Court’s Error in Admitting the QuickBooks
Records was Prejudicial

When business records are erroneously admitted as evidence for acts

recorded therein, the error requires reversal if it is reasonably probable that

a result more favorable to the defendant would have been reached if the

error had not occurred. (See People v. Koontz (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041,

1077-78 [applying Watson reasonable probability test to exclusion of

business records]; Alderman v. Hamilton (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1033,

1038 [same].) “There is a reasonable probability of a more favorable result

within the meaning of Watson when there exists ‘at least such an equal

balance of reasonable probabilities as to leave the court in serious doubt as

to whether the error affected the result.’” (People v. Mower (2009) 28

Cal.4th 457, 484 quoting People v. Watson, supra, 46 Cal.2d at p. 837.)

The business records at issue—AJFK LLC’s QuickBooks records—

were virtually the sole documentary evidence relied on by the prosecution

and its tax expert to prove that Mr. Selivanov willfully filed false corporate

tax returns. At a minimum, there is serious doubt as to whether, absent

those records, the jury would have decided to convict Mr. Selivanov as it

did.

The testimony of Agent Salazar—the prosecution’s tax expert—

demonstrates this point well. In order to show the jury that AJFK LLC’s

corporate tax returns were falsely reported by Mr. Selivanov, Agent Salazar

testified about the various deductions claimed by AJFK LLC (later

eGeneration) on its tax returns. For 2004, Agent Salazar began by stating

that AJFK LLC’s deduction for rent expenses, per its tax return, was
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$246,220. (Ex. 97 at 2; 12RT 4041.) Agent Salazar then discussed Exhibit

105—the AJFK LLC’s QuickBooks records at issue—which, per Salazar,

showed that the $246,220 figure reported by AJFK LLC on its 2004 return

“was based on the QuickBooks that were obtained by the LAUSD”—

Exhibit 105. (12RT 4043; Ex. 105 at p. 1.) Specifically, within AJFK

LLC’s QuickBooks records at Exhibit 105, Agent Salazar showed the jury a

sheet referred to as the “profit and loss statement,” and noted that most of

the amounts on that sheet—including the amount for rent—matched the

deductions claimed on the tax return. (12RT 4043; Ex. 105 at p. 1.) Agent

Salazar then testified that AJFK LLC’s QuickBooks contained a breakdown

of the global $246,220 rent figure into various checks. (12RT 4043-44; Ex.

105 at 11-12.46) He then followed the trail for one of those checks (check

#5014) and showed the jury how it was used to pay for the company’s

Citibank MasterCard credit card expenses. (12RT 4046-48.) Of those

Citibank MasterCard charges, Agent Salazar opined, some were not actual

rent expenses as claimed. (12RT 4048-49.)

Agent Salazar made the same demonstration with regard to AJFK

LLC’s subsequent tax returns, each time relying on AJFK LLC’s

QuickBooks—as represented by Exhibit 105—to show the jury how a

portion of the expenses claimed by AJFK LLC as deductions on its

corporate tax returns was improperly classified. (12RT 4050-54.)

Exhibit 105’s role in the prosecution’s corporate tax cases cannot be

overstated. Without it, the prosecution could not establish a connection

between the deduction amounts claimed on the corporate tax returns and the

46 Agent Salazar copied this breakdown into Exhibit 94, which he created.
(12RT 4043.)
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actual expenses those amounts went to pay for. In other words, without

Exhibit 105, the prosecution could not have shown the jury if, and to what

extent, the expenses reported on the corporate tax returns as deductions,

were actually falsely reported—a required element under Revenue and

Taxation Code section 19705(a). The trial court’s error was thus

prejudicial, and the convictions on counts 32-36 should be reversed.
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VI. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO

ESTABLISH THAT MR. SELIVANOV DID NOT BELIEVE THE

STATEMENTS MADE IN THE CORPORATE TAX RETURNS

WERE TRUE AND CORRECT; MR. SELIVANOV’S

CONVICTIONS IN COUNTS 32-36 MUST BE REVERSED

A. Background

Mr. Selivanov incorporates Argument V.A., ante.

B. Standard of Review

Mr. Selivanov incorporates Argument I.B., ante.

C. Argument

The convictions related to Mr. Selivanov’s corporate tax returns

should be reversed for an additional reason. The evidence presented by the

prosecution in support of these charges failed to establish that Mr.

Selivanov did not believe the statements made in the relevant corporate tax

returns were true and correct.

To prove Mr. Selivanov willfully filed false corporate tax returns for

the years 2004-2008, the prosecution had to show, among other elements,

that:

1. The corporate tax returns contained a material statement

which is false or inaccurate; and

2. Mr. Selivanov did not believe the corporate tax returns to be

true and correct as to every material matter.

(Rev. & Tax. Code, § 19705, subd. (a)(1); 24 CT 4479 [Jury Instructions

Given].)

Even assuming the prosecution was successful in showing AJFK

LLC/eGeneration’s corporate tax returns for the years 2004-2008 contained

false information because some of the deductions claimed on these returns

were improperly classified, there was no substantial evidence that could
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support the jury’s finding that Mr. Selivanov did not believe the

information contained in the returns was true and correct.

The record contains no direct evidence that Mr. Selivanov knew (or

believed) he was filing tax returns which included false information. There

is likewise no circumstantial evidence that establishes that Mr. Selivanov

knowingly misclassified eGeneration’s expenses.

The jury heard no evidence suggesting that Mr. Selivanov created

the AJFK LLC/eGeneration QuickBooks that supported Agent Salazar’s

entire analysis, (see, e.g., 13RT 4042-43), and no attempt was made to

show whether Mr. Selivanov provided inaccurate information to his

certified public accountant, who prepared the returns. In fact, Mr.

Selivanov’s accountant—Frank Roth—was not even called to testify.47

Thus, the jury did not hear evidence that AJFK LLC/eGeneration’s tax

preparer even discussed the deductions with Mr. Selivanov. (See People v.

Hagen (1998) 19 Cal.4th 652, 670 [jury could determine defendant knew of

falsity in tax returns as they heard evidence that the defendant’s tax

preparer had asked defendant about “other income” and that defendant,

knowing of income from illicit activity, said there was none].)

The jury also did not hear evidence about the nature of AJFK

LLC/eGeneration’s operations, except that Mr. Selivanov co-owned it. The

jury did not hear evidence as to how the company’s records were prepared

or kept, nor on how the company’s expenses were captured in those

records. Finally, the jury heard no evidence, direct or indirect, as to how

47 The parties entered into a stipulation that Mr. Roth was indeed a
certified public accountant who prepared both the personal joint tax returns,
as well as the AJFK/eGeneration tax returns for the years 2004, 2005, 2006,
2007, and 2008. (14RT 4586-87; Ex. 118.)
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any purported misclassifications of deductions actually occurred (such as

who entered them, why they were entered as they were, etc.). All the jury

heard was the testimony of a Franchise Tax Board Agent (Salazar), who,

years after the fact, analyzed the company’s tax returns and opined that they

were false. With no sufficient substantial evidence on knowledge, the

convictions concerning Mr. Selivanov’s corporate tax filings for the years

2004-2008 should be reversed.
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VII. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO

ESTABLISH THAT MR. SELIVANOV FILED FALSE PERSONAL

TAX RETURNS; MR. SELIVANOV’S CONVICTIONS IN

COUNTS 27-31 MUST BE REVERSED

A. Background

The jury convicted Mr. Selivanov of felony violations of Revenue

and Taxation Code section 19705(a) for willfully subscribing to and filing a

false personal income tax return for each of the tax years 2004-2008

(counts 27-31). The charges targeting Mr. Selivanov’s personal tax returns

were follow-on charges that were wholly dependent on liability for the

substantive charges. (See 13RT 4242-45; Ex. 78.) Specifically, the

prosecution claimed that Mr. Selivanov failed to report his embezzlement

income derived from his use of the AMEX Card and from the repayments

of the Start-Up Loan on his personal tax returns between 2005 and 2008.

(See Ex. 78 [Summary of Unreported income related to AMEX Card usage

and repayments of Start-Up Loan].) The prosecution made no claim of any

underlying embezzlement activity in 2004. The following table outlines

the substantive charges supporting each of the personal tax return counts:

Tax Count Underlying Charge

27 No underlying charge

28 Count 2 (AMEX Card use in 2005)

29 Count 2 (AMEX Card use in 2006)

30 Count 2 (AMEX Card use in 2007); and

Counts 19, 22, and 25 (2007 “overdrafts”
against Start-Up Loan)

31 Count 2 (AMEX Card use in 2008)
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B. Standard of Review

Mr. Selivanov incorporates Argument I.B., ante.

C. Argument

1. Reversal of Mr. Selivanov’s Underlying
Embezzlement and Money Laundering Offenses
Must Entail Reversal of His Convictions for Filing
False Personal Tax Returns for the Years 2005-
2008 (Counts 28-31)

It is undisputed that Mr. Selivanov could not have been found guilty

of any tax violations related to his personal tax returns without being

convicted, first, of embezzling the amounts related to the challenged

AMEX Card expenditures (count 2), and the amounts related to the

repayment of the debts owed to him by Ivy Academia (counts 19, 22, and

25.) (13RT 4243-44.) As set forth above, Mr. Selivanov’s convictions on

counts 2, 19, 22, and 25 should be reversed. Reversal of these underlying

substantive counts must therefore also result in reversal of the convictions

for willfully subscribing to and filing a false personal income tax return for

each of the tax years 2005-2008 (counts 28-31). (See Ex. 78 [Summary of

Unreported income related to AMEX Card usage and repayments of Start-

Up Loan].)

2. The Prosecution Presented No Evidence
Establishing Mr. Selivanov Filed a False Personal
Tax Return in 2004; Mr. Selivanov’s Conviction in
Count 27 Must be Reversed

While presenting evidence as to Mr. Selivanov’s purported

unreported embezzlement income for the years 2005-2008 (Ex. 78), the

prosecution failed to present any evidence as to Mr. Selivanov’s unreported

embezzlement income for 2004. (Ibid.) Indeed, Ms. De Los Santos, who



69

testified for the prosecution on these issues, only analyzed the AMEX Card

charges for the years 2005-2010, (Ex. 17 at pp. 1, 77 [first AMEX Card

charge analyzed: 1/15/2015; last AMEX Card charge analyzed: 1/22/2010])

and no allegation was made that Mr. Selivanov committed any other acts of

embezzlement in 2004. As a result, there is no evidence supporting Mr.

Selivanov’s conviction for filing a false personal tax return in 2004. His

conviction in the corresponding count 27 must be reversed.48

48 During Agent Salazar’s testimony, he was asked whether the
misclassification of deductible expenses on the corporate tax returns could
have the potential for interference with the calculation or monitoring of
personal income tax liability. (12RT 4093.) Agent Salazar replied that it
could, but only if there was underreported income on the corporate tax
returns that would “flow” through to the individual returns and increase the
individual tax liability. (Ibid.). The prosecution, however, presented no
evidence that the income on the entity’s 2004 corporate tax returns was
underreported.



70

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND

COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT ORDERED MR.
SELIVANOV TO PAY $271,794.15 IN VICTIM RESTITUTION;
THE RESTITUTION ORDER MUST BE REVERSED AND THE

MATTER REMANDED FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

A. Background

As part of its sentence, the trial court ordered Mr. Selivanov to pay

victim restitution to both Ivy Academia and the Franchise Tax Board in the

following amounts:

Victim Count(s) Amount

Ivy Academia 2 $34,445.4249

Ivy Academia 8, 19, 22, 25 $66,795

Ivy Academia 40 $126,654.73

Franchise Tax Board 27-36 $43,899

(See 22RT 10511-28.)

As detailed below, the trial court committed reversible error when

ordering Mr. Selivanov to pay these amounts. As a result, assuming

arguendo that Mr. Selivanov’s convictions are not otherwise reversed, the

restitution order must be reversed and the matter remanded to the trial court

for further proceedings.

49 The trial court found Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich jointly and
severally liable for $22,396.60 out of the total $34,445.42. (22RT 10518.)
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B. Standard of Review

This Court reviews the trial court’s restitution order for abuse of

discretion. (People v. Giordano (2007) 42 Cal.4th 644, 663.) A restitution

order that is based on a demonstrable error of law constitutes an abuse of

the trial court’s discretion. (People v. Jennings (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 42,

49.)

While the trial court’s discretion is broad, it is not unlimited.

(People v. Thygesen (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 988, 992.) A trial court abuses

its discretion when an award of restitution is made without a factual or

rational basis. (People v. Dalvito (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 557, 562.)

Likewise, Penal Code section 1202.4 requires the trial court to set forth its

reasoning in the record when exercising its discretion. (Thygesen, supra, 69

Cal.App.4th at p. 992.)

C. Argument

1. No Claim for Victim Restitution was Made
by Ivy Academia—the Purported Victim

The California Constitution entitles a victim of a crime who has

sustained economic loss as a result of that crime to restitution from the

defendant. (Cal. Const. art I, § 28, subd. (b)(13).) The loss amount is based

on the amount claimed by the victim, but may also be established by other

showings to the court. (Pen. Code, § 1202.4, subd. (f).)

The trial court ordered Mr. Selivanov to pay $227,895.15 to Ivy

Academia in victim restitution. Purportedly, that amount was ordered to

reimburse Ivy Academia for the economic loss it suffered as a result of Mr.

Selivanov’s conduct. But Ivy Academia made no actual claim of any

economic loss. Representatives of Ivy Academia were summoned to testify
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in court as to their restitution position, but the trial court refused to hear

them. (22RT 10507-11.)

Penal Code section 1202.4 states: “It is the intent of the Legislature

that a victim of crime who incurs an economic loss as a result of the

commission of a crime shall receive restitution directly from a defendant

convicted of that crime.” (Pen. Code, § 1202.4, subd. (a)(1).) For Penal

Code section 1202.4 to apply, all of the following conditions must be

present:

(1) a claim by a victim,

(2) who suffered an economic loss,

(3) as a result of the commission of a crime,

(4) of which the defendant was convicted.

(Pen. Code, § 1202.4, subds. (a)-(f)(1)); People v. Fulton (2003) 109

Cal.App.4th 876, 885-86 [“At the core of the victim restitution statutory

scheme is the mandate that a victim who suffers economic loss is entitled to

restitution and that the restitution is to be ‘based on the amount of loss

claimed by the victim.’ Thus, a victim seeking restitution (or someone on

his or her behalf) initiates the process by identifying the type of loss he or

she has sustained and its monetary value.”]; see also People v. Woods

(2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1045, 1049-53; People v. Lai (2006) 138

Cal.App.4th 1227, 1246-49.)

Ivy Academia, the purported victim of Mr. Selivanov’s conduct has

made no claim for victim restitution. As a result, the trial court’s victim

restitution order with respect to Ivy Academia was made without the

primary predicate condition for its issuance: that a claim for restitution has

been made by a victim. The trial court’s order mandating Mr. Selivanov to
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pay $227,895.15 to Ivy Academia in victim restitution should therefore be

reversed as it is based on a clear error of law.

2. Mr. Selivanov Should Not Have Been Ordered to
Pay $22,396.60 Jointly and Severally with Co-
Appellant

The trial court’s order that Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich pay,

jointly and severally, $22,396.60 to Ivy Academia in victim restitution

concerning count 2 should be reversed, as well, as it was based on a

demonstrable error of law.

A defendant cannot be jointly and severally liable with a

codefendant for victim restitution if the defendant did not participate in the

crime causing the victim’s economic loss. (See People v. Leon (2004) 124

Cal.App.4th 620, 622 [defendant convicted of passing one forged check for

$2,450, and codefendant convicted of passing three forged checks totaling

$11,000; trial court erred in ordering defendant to pay victim restitution of

$13,450 jointly and severally with codefendant].)

Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich were each charged with making

specific expenditures using their own AMEX Card. (See Ex. 17 [column

identifying user of AMEX Card and specific AMEX Card used for each

expenditure]; see also 10RT 3051 [the Amex Card had three different users;

each user carried a card with a unique number].) Mr. Selivanov’s

“challenged” expenditures totaled $12,048.82; Ms. Berkovich’s

“challenged” expenditures totaled $22,396.60. (22RT 10514.)

As in Leon, nothing in the record suggests that Mr. Selivanov’s

criminal conduct caused Ivy Academia the loss attributed to Ms.

Berkovich’s AMEX Card expenditures. As a result, the trial court was not

authorized by Penal Code section 1202.4 to order Mr. Selivanov to pay
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victim restitution for those expenditures. (See Leon, supra, 124

Cal.App.4th at p. 622.)

3. The Restitution Amount Addressing the AMEX
Card Expenditures (Count 2) was Not Based on
Reliable Evidence

The trial court’s order to pay $12,048.82 in victim restitution to Ivy

Academia in connection with Mr. Selivanov’s conviction on count 2

(AMEX Card charges) should be reversed for two additional reasons.

First, the trial court abused its discretion in setting this restitution

amount as it prevented Mr. Selivanov from presenting relevant and highly

probative evidence as to the conduct that purportedly caused the economic

loss to Ivy Academia, directly affecting the restitution amount in question.

In count 2, Mr. Selivanov was convicted of embezzling Ivy

Academia’s funds as a result of various expenditures he made using the

AMEX Card. The jury was not asked to identify in its verdict which of the

many expenditures identified by the prosecution were actually criminal

takings. (See 24CT 4484 [“It is not necessary that the particular act or

omission agreed upon be stated in your verdict.”].) However, six of the

jurors (three of them in sworn declarations) stated that they did not find

guilt as to most of the expenditures identified by the prosecution. (25CT

4895-99 [Jurors declarations; Counsel declaration].) Those jurors

specifically stated that they did not consider any expenditures on business-

related meals and teacher appreciation events to be criminal takings.

(Ibid.). When deducting Mr. Selivanov’s expenditures on business-related
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meals and teacher appreciation events, the amount in question is reduced

significantly. (22RT 10514-15.50)

Relying predominantly on Evidence Code section 1150, the trial

court refused to consider the juror declarations submitted by the defense.

(22RT 10517.) That was an error of law, and a clear abuse of discretion.

Evidence Code section 1150, by its own terms, is meant only to prohibit the

use of juror deliberations and thought processes in certain situations. (Evid.

Code, § 1150 [“[u]pon an inquiry as to the validity of a verdict . . .”].) In

the context of a criminal case, Evidence Code section 1150 applies only to

post-verdict inquiries into how error or misconduct affected the jury in

reaching the verdict. Nothing in it prohibits individual questioning of

jurors for other reasons. (People v. Cooper (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771, 838 [“By

its very language, [] section [1150] applies only to postverdict inquiries into

how error or misconduct had affected the juror in reaching the verdict.”].)

On the other hand, a defendant has the right to a hearing regarding

restitution and must be given an opportunity to challenge the figures

presented by the victim. (See generally People v. Cain (2000) 82

Cal.App.4th 81, 86.) The test is whether the defendant has had a full and

fair opportunity to test the basis for the order. (Id. at p. 87.) Without the

ability to rely on the juror declarations, Mr. Selivanov was not afforded the

full and fair opportunity to test the basis for the restitution order as

50 An analysis of Exhibit 17, which contains all of Mr. Selivanov’s
challenged AMEX Card charges, shows that Mr. Selivanov spent $6,387.38
on business meals and $5,293.35 on teacher appreciation events. As a
result, the trial court’s restitution figure for count 2 should be reduced by
these amounts.
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mandated by law. The trial court’s restitution order on count 2 must

therefore be reversed for this reason.51

Second, at least with regard to Mr. Selivanov’s expenditures on

teacher appreciation events and business-related meals, no evidence

established that the amounts Mr. Selivanov charged to the AMEX Card

could be considered an “economic loss” to Ivy Academia. As mentioned

above, the prosecution did not challenge that the meals were business-

related and that the events were attended by and in appreciation of the

teachers. In other words, rather than be a loss to the school, they were a

benefit.

The prosecution’s restitution amount on count 2 should be reduced

for this reason as well.

4. Mr. Selivanov’s Acts Related to The Capital
Improvement Loan (Count 40)—Even if True—Did
Not Cause Ivy Academia Any Economic Loss

The trial court’s order to pay $126,654.73 in victim restitution to Ivy

Academia in connection with Mr. Selivanov’s conviction on count 40

(Western Commercial Bank Loan) should be reversed. As detailed above,

for the trial court to issue a restitution order, the victim must present

evidence showing that there were losses and that the losses were caused by

the crime committed by the defendant. (Fulton, supra, 109 Cal.App.4th at

p. 885-86.) No such showing was made as to count 40.

As explained above in detail, each payment Ivy Academia made to

Western Commercial Bank—after the Assignment Assumption of Lease

51 Mr. Selivanov anticipates that Ms. Berkovich will argue more
extensively in her opening brief that the failure to consider the juror
declarations was reversible error. Mr. Selivanov joins in that argument.
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agreement—was fully deducted from Ivy Academia’s lease payment for its

use of the De Soto facility. (see Argument III, ante.) These payments to

Western Commercial Bank thus caused Ivy Academia no economic loss,

and could not be considered as a basis for victim restitution.

5. The Restitution Amount Directed at the Franchise
Tax Board was Based on Unreliable Evidence

The trial court’s order to pay $43,899 in victim restitution to the

Franchise Tax Board in connection with Mr. Selivanov’s tax convictions

should be reversed, as well.

Here, the trial court imposed restitution in order to compensate the

Franchise Tax Board for the amounts Mr. Selivanov supposedly owed on

his taxes for the years 2004-2008 (with a global 10% interest added) and

for the cost of investigation. (ART52 27.) Of that, $14,226—less than the

minimum amount for a misdemeanor tax violation (see Rev. & Tax. Code,

§ 19701(a))—was due to taxes owed. (ART 26-27). This purported

$14,226 in tax liability (amounting to less than $3,000 per year) was never

subjected to an actual tax audit by the Franchise Tax Board. Nor was it an

element of the charged offense proved at trial.53 The trial court simply

accepted the Franchise Tax Board’s assertion that such was the tax liability

without question or concern.

That was the case even though the defense showed significant

deficiencies with the Franchise Tax Board’s tax calculation. For example:

52 Augmented Reporter’s Transcript. (Hereinafter, “ART.”)
53 On the contrary, the jury was told that “in a prosecution for preparing a
false return, it is not necessary for the People to prove the exact amount of
unreported income by the defendant.” (24CT 4479.)
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 The tax liability was calculated based on the purported

unreported income for both Mr. Selivanov and Ms. Berkovich.

(See Exhibit A to People's Sentencing Memorandum,54 Tax

Computation 2004-2008.) But although charged, Ms. Berkovich

was never convicted of any tax violations. Any of Ms.

Berkovich’s supposedly unreported income should be removed

from the calculation.

 During trial, the prosecution’s tax expert—Agent Salazar—

admitted that $28,698 out of the claimed unreported income for

2007 was, in fact, reported. (13RT 4248-54.)

 Agent Salazar disallowed eGeneration’s deductions in their

entirety under the claim they were misclassified. However,

during trial, Agent Salazar admitted that several deductions, even

if misclassified, still represented legitimate deductions under

different rubrics (i.e., items claimed as a 100% deductions for

rent, could still be deducted under “meals and entertainment” at

50%). Agent Salazar stated that his concern was not whether the

expenses could be taken under a different deduction, but rather,

whether the expenses were falsely itemized on the returns.

(13RT 4263.) As a result, no analysis was done to ascertain

whether the misclassified expenses could have been deducted

under a different category, or what was the overall tax impact of

the misclassifications. (Id. at 4263-64.) The only thing that

54 The People’s Sentencing Memorandum was attached to Ms.
Berkovich’s request to augment the record granted by this Court on
October 8, 2014.
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mattered to Agent Salazar was falsity; not the amount of tax due.

(Ibid.) The tax liability presented to the trial court did not benefit

from this analysis as well, resulting in an inaccurate tax-due

amount.

Given that no actual audit of taxes due was performed, and given the

numerous deficiencies with the existing calculation pointed out by the

defense, the restitution award to the Franchise Tax Board was not supported

by an adequate factual or rational basis. It should therefore be reversed.

(See People v. Tabb (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1142, 1153 [for the trial court

not to abuse its discretion there must be a factual or rational basis for the

amount of restitution ordered].)
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IX. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR

WHEN IT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE

REQUISITE UNANIMITY NEEDED FOR THE NUMEROUS

ALLEGED CRIMINAL ACTS OF EMBEZZLEMENT CHARGED

UNDER COUNT 2; MR. SELIVANOV’S CONVICTION FOR

EMBEZZLEMENT IN COUNT 2 MUST BE REVERSED

Mr. Selivanov joins in the points and authorities set forth in Ms.

Berkovich’s opening brief to the extent that they may benefit him. (Cal.

Rules of Court, rule 8.200(a)(5); People v. Castillo (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d

36, 51; People v. Stone (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 15, 19, fn. 5.)

Mr. Selivanov specifically joins in the argument, raised by Ms.

Berkovich, that the trial court committed reversible error when it failed to

instruct the jury on the requisite unanimity needed for the numerous alleged

criminal acts of embezzlement charged under count 2. Mr. Selivanov

stands on equal footing with Ms. Berkovich because both were charged by

the prosecution with numerous, separate criminal acts of embezzlement

under count 2, thus requiring a unanimity instruction. (Ex. 17 [spreadsheet

highlighting all AMEX Card charges challenged by the prosecution;

showing multiple AMEX Card charges for both Mr. Selivanov and Ms.

Berkovich].)
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X. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR

WHEN IT FOUND THAT THE EMBEZZLED FUNDS WERE

“PUBLIC FUNDS” WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE

SECTION 514; THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MR.
SELIVANOV’S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT

RIGHTS WHICH PRECLUDED THE TRIAL COURT FROM

IMPOSING A SENTENCE ABOVE THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM

ABSENT A JURY DETERMINATION OF THIS QUESTION

Mr. Selivanov joins in the argument, raised in Ms. Berkovich’s

opening brief, that the trial court committed reversible error when it failed

to submit to the jury for adjudication the question of whether the embezzled

funds in question were “public funds” under Penal Code section 514. (Pen.

Code, § 514; Apprendi v. New Jersey (2000) 530 U.S. 466; Cal. Rules of

Court, rule 8.200(a)(5); People v. Castillo (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 36, 51;

People v. Stone (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 15, 19, fn. 5.)

Mr. Selivanov stands on equal footing with Ms. Berkovich because

both were exposed to Penal Code section 514’s enhanced penalties (a state

prison sentence and disenfranchisement) when the predicate fact triggering

the applicability of section 514—whether the funds embezzled were

“public”—was not submitted to the jury for adjudication.
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CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, Mr. Selivanov respectfully requests that his

convictions in counts 2, 8, 19, 22-23, 25-36, and 40 be reversed. In the

alternative, Mr. Selivanov requests that the trial court’s restitution order be

reversed and the matter remanded for further proceedings.
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